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Viewing times and shop hours are listed on page 30. 
(Viewing starts on Tuesday 24 March.)


Collections and Mixed Lots.

1
Box with two thick Triumph albums, 7 stockbooks, binder, etc. with range of world stamps 


inc. UK penny black (2+ margins), and many catalogued a few pounds, e.g. Cyprus KG6 


£1 used, HK 1938 $10 green & violet vert. u. pair but slightly toned, NZ 1925 Dunedin 


set m. & u., 1931-34 Airs m. & u. Also some multiples inc. Burma 1940, India 1931 New 


Delhi, 1935 Jubilee, Kuwait 1945 mint. Also tin of off-paper in envelopes, small tins, etc. 


(1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

2
A big, old, heavy, and worn Senf printed album with pages up to 1912. Picked in the UK 


and Commonwealth but much of interest in Europe and Overseas pages most of which 


seem to remain intact, and with much China. Odd faulty stamps here and there but con-


dition is good or better for the majority. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
£200.

3
Extensive world collection in 17 various albums/stockbooks/binders and loose. Much used 


Europe from 20th Century, particularly 1950 onwards. (1,000s) (
..
..
£120.

4
Sack of approx. 8kg of quite decent world (non-UK) kiloware, probably largely unpicked 


(much as received by charity) and inc. recent. (
..
..
..
£120.

5
Big bulky lot with some modern Commonwealth “proofs”, 26 mainly small albums/stock-


books of world stamps, several Australia year books, royal events albums, some covers, 


and various other odds. (
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

6
Carton with several binders and bundles inc. USA (mint stamps mainly 1960s-80s, FDCs 


1930s and later), album of UK, small stockbook inc. a few mixed UK penny reds/2d blues, 


UN FDCs, mixed world stamps, etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
£100.

7
Collection in seven albums or folders, some of it written-up for display, with thematic 


Christmas (2 albums), an album of Queen Victoria to Queen Elizabeth (largely thematic), 


and other thematic Royalty. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
£100.

8
Enormous accumulation of mostly used world stamps sorted by country in small boxes, all 


contained in three cartons and five tray boxes. Duplication, heavy in places, with much UK. 


Also some UK FDCs, albums of USA (2), Japan, etc. (10,000s) (
..
..
£100.

9
Box with real world mix on stockcards, stockleaves, in packets, etc. Wide range of 


countries with nothing very modern. Includes some unusual bits and some Cinderellas. 


(Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

10
Carton with ten albums (inc. 2 New Age), 5 full-size stockbooks, 8 small stockbooks, loose 


leaves, club books, etc. Wide range of countries and periods, but nothing very modern. 


(1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

11
Box of previously sold and unsold Buy or Bid lots (and similar), mainly Europe plus some 


Commonwealth. “Buy price” totals £390. (100s) (
..
..
..
80.

12
Box of 11 albums/stockbooks, and 9 small stockbooks, containing all manner of world 


stamps, with some better-filled than others. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
80.

13
World collection in 12 ring-binders, much fairly modern used (counted by vendor as 


23,000+). Also box of glassines, loose, covers, hinges, etc. (
..
..
80.

14
A very large accumulation of mostly used world stamps, much sorted by country into env-


elopes, all contained in two large cartons and two tray boxes. Also contains kiloware, small 


tubs, etc. (10,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
80.

15
Box of world on/off-paper, partly sorted, covers, etc. inc. Commonwealth KG6/early-QE 


u.m. on stockcards with 1945-46 Victory. Also includes UK 1865 4d heavy used six-block 


(very scarce, cat. c.£650 but with faults). (100s) (
..
..
..
70.

16
Our regular charity box with items donated piecemeal by the public – containing over a 


dozen albums, stockbooks, loose on/off-paper partly sorted into envelopes, tubs, etc., some 


covers, etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
60.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

17
Box of UK in four stockbooks and two albums, albums of I.o.M. and Channel Islands, 


stockbooks of Nigeria, Sri Lanka, and Spain, cover albums of Australia and USA, and three 


world albums. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
60.

18
Box of ten albums/stockbooks and folder, of world stamps. Also two cover albums of 


mainly UK FDCs and some postcards etc. Wide range of countries. (Many 100s) (
60.

19
Large lot of world in two boxes comprising ten albums/stockbooks, album pages, loose, 


covers, postcards, etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
60.

20
Large accumulation of mostly used stamps sorted by country in small boxes, all contained in 


two cartons and a smaller box. Also 2 packets of covers and a bundle of club books. (
60.

21
Large lot of world in suitcase and two boxes comprising 20 various remainder albums, 


loose on/off-paper partly sorted into tubs etc., postcards, covers, coins, etc. (1,000s) (
60.

22
Multi-generation family world collection in mixed albums and loose. Includes a few moder-


ate late-19th/early-20th Century UK/Commonwealth/Foreign. (1,000s) (
..
50.

23
Mainly foreign mix on pages with much Europe inc. 1940s m.m. of Belgium, Netherlands, 


Japan 1929 Air set (6) g./f.u., etc. Also maps on stamps. (c.300). Also some loose in packets 


and a few covers/cards.
..
..
..
..
..
50.

24
Large and heavy suitcase of a dealer’s odds, excesses, remainders, etc. All sorts of mainly 


cheap stuff, but not entirely rubbish, and lots of it. Albums, loose stamps, covers, and so on. 


Still a worthwhile sort. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
50.

25
Medium carton of a dealer’s odds and remainders, but generally not the cheapest (though 


some is). All sorts of material. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
50.

26
Box with world mix in 7 stockbooks, 4 stockalbums, and a cover album. Wide range of 


countries and periods. Also 4 royal event albums for 1973, 1977, 1981, etc. (Many 100s) (
50.

27
Album of mixed Commonwealth (100s, mainly KG5 to early-QE), a general world colln. in 


Amherst album (many 100s, up to about early-1960s), and a few others. (
..
50.

28
Stockbook containing Commonwealth and Europe, with many catalogued into the pounds. 


Little after about 1980. (c.1,300+) (
..
..
..
..
50.

29
Two boxes with 18 albums/stockbooks with world stamps, covers (inc. bundle of USA), 


postcards, album pages, stockleaves, etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
50.

30
Box of six albums with little after 1940, another album, stockalbum, leaves, loose in packets, 


tins, etc., and some covers. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
50.

31
Mixed lot of UK pres. packs 1978-85 and a few later (65, face value c.£60), a cover album, 


world in ring binder, a few cig./trade cards, and a letter signed by David Steel, etc. (
40.

32
World in seven junior albums, two stockbooks, loose on/off-paper, some 1981 R.Wedding 


u.m., etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

33
Box of various – large old Challenger album, two other albums, folder of world covers, 


album leaves, loose, etc. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
40.

34
Box with UK commems 1953-79 in two albums, world in album (little after 1950), world in 


small envelopes (little after 1950s), some mounts, another album and stockbook, etc. (Many 


100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

35
A mixed box with stockbook of slogan pmks. (much UK), stockbook of sports, album of 


flowers, 100 packets each of 100 identical UK stamps, similar for world, a few Falklands 


modern booklets, USA pages, etc. (10,000s) (
..
..
..
40.

36
Box with 13 various albums, many junior type, stockcards, packets, etc. (Many 100s) 
35.

37
Large stockbook containing world stamps, some dupl., a general album from 1906, and a 


few David Livingstone-related covers. (100s) (
..
..
..
35.

38
Mixed lot of world in two stockbooks, loose on/off paper, USA 1984 Olympic book, UK 


year packs 1985-90 (face value c.£55), etc. (
..
..
..
32.

39
Box of three stockbooks of UK, one of Commonwealth, and four small of world, etc. Much 


used from 1960s-90s. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
30.
The ( symbol shows that the lot will not be taken to the auction venue, and has to be collected from us.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

40
Box with varied contents – Windsor album vols. 3 & 4 unused, two UK FDC albums 


1965-76, later loose FDCs to 1993, royal events albums for 1972, 1977, 1978, etc. (100s) (
30.

41
Quite extensive colln. in modern loose leaf album – much is modern and with many pict-


orials but mixed others. Also 3 smaller stockbooks and loose. (1,000s) (
..
30.

42
Box with four UK cover albums of 1966-74 FDCs and special events, three albums with 


much UK 1940-70 inc. a few Commonwealth, and loose. (100s) (
..
..
30.

43
World mix in four junior albums, off-paper sorted into envelopes and large envelope of 


on-paper, etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

44
Box of album pages, some loose stamps, and UK u.m. & FDCs 1962-74. (100s) (
30.

45
Medium-sized carton full of world in stockcards, stockleaves, album pages, albums, plastic 


boxes, etc. Includes some covers. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
30.

46
Old Improved album with little after 1920, inc. some better Australia and States. (c.350+) (
30.

47
Australia 1996-97 yearbooks, junior albums, loose on & off-paper, some covers, etc. (100s) 


Also small case of modern UK and world postcards. (
..
..
..
30.

48
Medium box with seven packets of 100 different animals (probably each the same), fat 


packet of sports thematics (probably duplicated, a few stuck), plus many thousands of other 


mixed world stamps on and off-paper. (
..
..
..
..
20.

49
Packet of c.4,000 stamps, said to be all-different (and who are we to doubt ?), wide range of 


countries mainly used but some mint. 
..
..
..
..
20.

50
Album of Egypt 1867-1954 inc. postage dues, India 1856-1960 inc. Officials and various 


States, etc. (100s) (

..
..
..
..
..
20.

51
Small suitcase with world stamps on pages (inc. a few UK KG5/KG6 used high values), 


others in packets, and a few coins. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
20.

52
Tub of world stamps in junior albums etc, plus a few postcards and cigarette cards. (
20.

53
Bag of mixed contents – Ghana 1957-62 mint (some stuck), world covers, etc. (
15.

54
Packets each of about 200 mixed stamps from old approval service (c.50 packs), approval 


books (12), etc. Slight problem with damp. Lots of pictorials. (
..
..
15.

55
British Commonwealth; a fine collection in three volumes of King George VI issues 


(and some of the earliest QE, and just a few late-KG5) lightly mounted mint. Definitives 


sometimes as short sets, some complete (approx. 24), and some incomplete but with odd 


high values (approx.10). Commemoratives include 1948-49 Silver Wedding (58 sets) and 


1949 UPU (74 sets). (
..
..
..
..
..
£700.

56
--; collection in eight albums of m.m. and used, where the general pattern is odd values 


mostly used from QV to KG5, then in KG6 and QE to early 1960s m.m. defin short sets 


(to ≈1/-), omnibus of the period (1937/53 Coronations, Victory, UPU), and a few used. 


From mid-1960s mostly used odd values and part sets up to about 2000. Much of interest 


and generally clean. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
£350.

57
--; collection of mint and used in three albums, with much of interest from QV to KG6 in 


lower or medium values. Strength is in the fact that there’s half-decent items here and 


there throughout the collection. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
£300.

58
--; mint (and some used) colln. in binder with much KG6/early-QE inc. m.m. Antigua 1938, 


Ascension 1956, Gambia 1938, Gibraltar 1953, Gold Coast 1948, HK 1938 (18 vals. to $5 


green & violet), etc. Also album pages of mostly used Commonwealth QV to KG6, loose 


in packets, etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

59
--; bundle of unsold Buy or Bid Sale lots inc. some UK, PTSA £600+ (100s) 
..
£120.

60
--; a generally similar lot, PTSA £600+ (100s) 
..
..
..
£120.

61
--; carton with eight albums, 11 ring-binders and 9 stockbooks, of mostly used from the last 


fifty years or so. Mostly more common. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
£100.
Bidding by email ?  Note that we always confirm receipt of email bids (normally within 24 hours, or 1 
hour on auction day). If you don’t get a confirmation, try again, or phone us. 
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

62
British Commonwealth; two-volume collection of UK and Commonwealth with little after 


KG5, comprising mostly used odd values many of which are more common, but also 


includes some better inc. UK penny black (1+ margin), HK KE7 to 50c, Cape triangular 4d 


(2-margin), etc. (c.2,500) (
..
..
..
..
..
80.

63
--; box of 11 albums/stockbooks, and 9 smaller stockbooks and loose pages of all manner 


of Commonwealth stamps, with some better-filled than others. (1,000s) (
..
80.

64
--; stockbook of used and mint QV to KG5 with wide variety of countries, and inc. some 


1935 Jubilees. (c.1,900) (
..
..
..
..
..
70.

65
--; mint and used in six stockbooks, with little after 1960, and some duplication. Mostly odd 


values, part sets, etc. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
60.

66
--; stockbook of mint and used UK stamps overprinted for use elsewhere; Bahrain, Bechu-


analand, BPA in EA, Kuwait, Levant, Morocco, etc. Duplication in places, with some larger 


blocks, and with largest quantities in Morocco. (100s) (
..
..
60.

67
--; three albums of m. & u. from QV to KG6, and some QE up to about 1960s. While mostly 


part sets/odd values, includes some m.m. sets of 1937 Coronation and 1949 UPU. (100s) (
60.

68
--; seven albums, five stockbooks, and loose, containing numerous m.m. omnibus sets 


from 1960s/70s/80s, and some booklets. Also some non-omnibus. (Many 100s) (
60.

69
--; box of six stockbooks of mint and used from a wide range of countries and periods. 


(c.6,400) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

70
--; album leaves of mint and used with main value in m.m. KG6 sets inc. Solomon Is. 1939 


(missing 4½d), Gilbert & Ellice 1939, Trinidad & Tobago 1935 and 1938 (also earlier T&T 


inc. 1883 5/- m.m.), and some UK. (c.220) 
..
..
..
..
50.

71
--; box of four remainder albums, stockbook, two stockalbums, and loose leaves, with a 


wide range of countries inc. one album of UK. (100s) (
..
..
50.

72
--; four stockbooks of mint and used from QV to QE with wide range of countries, and a 


good run of Malta noted. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
50.

73
--; Rapkin album, stockleaves, album pages, etc. with m. & u. (inc. some UK) up to about 


1960, with a few later. Includes Gibraltar, Montserrat, Levant, Morocco Agencies. Also 


some USA mint blocks. (
..
..
..
..
..
50.

74
--; two albums of mint and used QV to 1975 – one of BWI the other Africa/Malaya/Fiji/


Cyprus. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

75
--; shoebox of assorted u.m. of several countries, bulk in c.1980-2000, many still just as 


received as new issues. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
30.

76
--; Africa; two albums of m. & u. from QV to KG6 with just a few later. As well as some 


better – 7 Cape Triangulars (inc. 2 fiscally used), S.Rhodesia 1924 1/- to 5/- m.m., N.Rhod-


esia 1938 ½d to 10/- m.m., etc – the interest is in the large number of stamps catalogued a 


few pounds each. Also encompasses Seychelles, and Mauritius inc. 1938 set (12) m.m.


(Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

77
--; --; album of mint and used, little interest after KG6, from KUT, Rhodesia, Gold Coast, 


S.Africa, etc., with many catalogued pounds each e.g. N.Rhodesia KG5 value to 5/- m./u. 


Also some St.Helena and Seychelles. Also a stockbook of S.Africa with 8 damaged Cape 


Triangulars. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
£140.

78
--; Asia; album of mint and used, little interest after KG6, from Ceylon, Hong Kong, India, 


Indian States, Malaya, etc. with better scattered throughout. Also some Mauritius, Papua, 


just a few Nepal and Tibet, etc., and a stockbook of mixed Hong Kong. (100s) (
£150.

79
--; East Africa; shoebox full of mainly on-paper mostly 1960s/70s. Duplication, heavy in 


places. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

80
--; Mediterranean; Cyprus, Gibraltar, and Malta in an album mint and used QV to about 


1960. QV-KG5 are quite well represented with many cat. a few pounds each (e.g. Malta 


1926-27 1/6 to 10/- mint, 1930 1/- to 3/- mint, and with little of interest after KG6. Also 


stockbook of similar with some later. (100s) (
..
..
..
80.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

81
British Commonwealth; West Indies; album and stockbook of mint and used from QE to 


about 1970, though little interest after KG6. QV-KG5 quite well represented with many 


cat. in pounds each, but varied condition. Includes a few Ascension, Falklands. (100s) (
£120.

82
--; Omnibus; mint and used collection of 1935 Silver Jubilee and 1937 Coronation. Includes 


Hong Kong 1935 Jubilee m.m. set. (c.500) (
..
..
..
60.

83
--; two albums and two stockbooks of m.m. for 1937 Coronation (202), 1945-46 Victory 


(164), 1949 UPU (288 – not complete), and 1953 Coronation (106), etc. Some pages have 


yellowed affecting some stamps. (
..
..
..
..
90.

84
--; --; 1945-46 Victory complete (except Hong Kong) in small stockbook, very lightly 


mounted mint (some appear u.m.). (Cat.£48 for u.m.) (162) (
..
..
12.

85
--; --; 1948-49 Silver Wedding complete mint set in stockbook, mostly u.m. but 7 of the sets 


are mounted (inc. Hong Kong, Singapore), and a further 8 sets are mtd. on margins (stamps 


u.m.). The bottom row of each stockbook page has slightly yellowed, affecting 13 sets to a 


varying degree. Also some 1972-73 royal events at back. (138 SW, plus others) (
£500.

86
--; --; 1949 UPU set complete except for French New Hebrides, in stockbook. Mixed u.m./


l.m.m. (Cat.£300+ for u.m.) (306) (
..
..
..
..
60.

87
--; --; five-volume colln. of u.m., used, and booklets etc. for events in 1977, 1978, and 1981. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

(
Antarctic; see Norway (Bouvet Island).

88
Asia; album with m. & u. of China, Macao, Iran, Thailand, and Philippines. Most interest in 


China with 1897 onwards inc. 1939-45 commem sets m. & u., and 1949-51 postally used. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

89
--; Japan and Vietnam mainly used colln. in stockbook from early to quite modern. Slight 


dupl. (c.800) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

90
Baltic States; selection of mint miniature sheets – Estonia 1938 Literary (cat.£14), 1939 


Pärnu (£30), Latvia 1938 Building (£19), 1939 Ulmanis (£30), Lithuania 1939 Independence 


perf. and imperf. (£10, £75). Mainly fine but one or two wee faults.
..
..
40.

91
Europe; mixed collection of various countries in seven large and eight small stockbooks, 2 


albums, etc. Mostly used with a wide range of periods from earlies to 1980s inc. a scattering 


of classics (very mixed condition). (1,000s) (
..
..
..
£120.

92
--; five albums with mint and used from earlies up to c.1960. Wide range of countries. 


(Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

93
--; album of m. & u. from Iceland 1876-1968 inc. 1931 Zeppelin 2kr m.m., 1938 Eiricsson 


m.s. m. & u., 1944 Republic set m.m., etc., plus Netherlands mostly used, and some Nether-


lands Colonies. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
50.

94
--; Germany 1993-2000 used on stockleaves mainly c.t.o., Belgium mainly used on album 


pages, and Monaco m. & u. in stockbook. Also some Middle East. (100s) (
..
24.

95
--; Western Europe; carton with 15 ring-binders and 2 stockbooks of mostly used from the 


last fifty years or so. Much more common. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
60.

96
Foreign; collection in 11 albums of mint and used from earlies to about 2008, countries A-Z. 


Overall more used than mint, with many short sets and odd values. (1,000s) (
..
£120.

97
--; box of three remainder albums, four stockbooks, and three stockalbums, with a wide 


range of countries. Includes just a few Commonwealth. (100s) (
..
..
50.

98
Overseas; two albums with m. & u. from earlies up to about 1960. Wide range of countries 


with French Colonies noted. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
30.

99
Scandinavia; mostly used colln. of Denmark (2 stockbooks 1870-2010), Norway (1 stock-


book 1877-1999), and Sweden (2 stockbooks 1858-2008). (100s) (
..
40.

100
South East Asia; Japanese Occupation; Sumatra 1943 set 912) on local cover, Penang 


values to $1 (9), Malaya general issues 1944 for Red Cross letters u.m. (2 4-blocks and 


pair), Burma postal stationery (2), and four banknotes.
..
..
..
40.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

101
Thematic; folders and loose pages of maps, flags, explorers, and a number of labels etc. on 


Scottish theme (inc. duplicated Canna locals). (
..
..
..
35.

102
--; Aviation; Westminster Collection “Aviation Heritage” (much RAF) collection in two 


printed albums, of u.m. sets/m.s., covers, etc. (100s, 12 covers, 1 coin) (
..
60.

103
--; Thread; unusual collection written-up in album showing thread production, uses of 


thread, etc. on stamps, some covers and cards, plus extra illustrations. Put together by a 


former J&P Coats employee. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
20.

104
Covers; large accumulation of UK and world covers in two boxes. Includes commercial 


mail, special events, and FDCs. Much USA but with a wide range of countries overall. 


(Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

105
--; 1930 two covers, both addressed to Akyat, Burma, carried on Smith & Shiers’ attempted 


Australia-England flight. One is postmarked Sydney 2 April 1930, the other Bangkok 6 May 


1930. Each has manuscript message on reverse “Regret having to mail as we are only a days 


flight away but a forced landing & damage to the machine have prevented me carrying on. 


David AB Smith” (One headed “Bangkok Siam”, other “Smith & Shiers”). Some wear/marks, 


particularly on Australian cover.
..
..
..
..
..
50.

106
--; small seln. of seven 1934-41 airmail covers comprising 1934 NZ “Faith in Australia” (2), 


1936 HK-Penang-London, 1938 England-Burma (2), 1938 NZ Empire Air Service, and 


1941 Chungking-Calcutta. Mainly fine. Also a damaged unstamped envelope which might 


still be interesting.
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

107
--; bundles of world covers, much Ireland (inc. higher cat. commems), KUT (some of these 


toned), a few Burma, other odds of interest. (100s) (
..
..
..
35.

108
--; a decrepit suitcase and a plastic tub, with world covers. Much in UK FDCs, but many 


commercial UK and world covers. (100s) (
..
..
..
30.

109
--; Foreign; box of mainly commercial, plus some FDCs/postcards. Much Europe from 


early 20th Century to recent, but a wide range of other countries as well. Well peppered with 


individually saleable items. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
80.

110
Perfins; stockleaves with mix of UK QV-KE7 (c.480) and world (c.60).
..
50.

111
--; selection of UK QV to QE (97, inc. numerous QV 1887 values all “R&Co”), and 


Commonwealth (53).
..
..
..
..
..
20.

(
Cinderella; see also Collectables (Cheques), Finland, Norway (Bouvet Island).

112
Literature; 2012 SG Stamps of the World catalogue, as new. (
..
..
60.

113
--; The Plating of the Penny Black Postage Stamp of Great Britain 1840 by Charles Nissen, 


London 1922. Fine original edition with full set of photographic plates. (
..
£100.

114
--; The Line-Engraved Postage Stamps of Great Britain Printed by Perkins, Bacon & Co. 


by Edward Denny Bacon (1920), vol.I, vol.II (Appendices), and Supplement (1929). 


Mainly uncut pages, original paper covers. (
..
..
..
30.

115
--; SG South America sectional catalogue (4th edition, 2008). Still current, but out of print 


(retail 39.95), very good second-hand. 
..
..
..
..
15.

116
--; Chile First Issues of Postage Stamps 1853-1867 by Gerhard Blank (1989, £45), Chile An 


Outline of the Postal Issues 1766-1919 by Wilfred B. Haworth (1919, worn and broken), 


and Michel Südamerika 1996 catalogue. 
..
..
..
..
35.

117
--; Soumen Postimerkkien Käsikirja in five limp-cover volumes, Helsinki 1967-70 (hand-


book of stamps of Finland, in Finnish language). Also books on early Finnish postmarks, 


forgeries of Finnish stamps, and others. (
..
..
..
..
30.

118
--; SG Commonwealth 1840-1970 catalogue, 2014 edition, good second-hand. (
26.

119
--; The Postal History of Fiji 1911-52 by Rodger, and 24 other mixed titles. (

30.

120
--; The Postage Stamps of the Native Protected States of Malaya, Part 1 (F.E.Wood, 


c.1930s), and a dozen or so more modern titles. (
..
..
..
15.

121
Supplies (New); one thousand unused and as new black stockcards 147x84mm (with two 


strips and cover), if not Windmill then very similar. Retail £104.50. 
..
55.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

122
Supplies (Second-Hand); three SG Exeter binders (red, green, blue) with about 60 inter-


leaved pages (either unused, or a few with pencil marks). Red binder has stain inside cover. 


Now discontinued, retail was approx.£250. (
..
..
..
50.

123
--; seven stockbooks (four 32-black-page, one 16-white-page, two 8-white-page). (
40.

124
--; eight double-pocket cover albums (4 Royal Mail, 3 SG Major, 1 Kestrel). (

40.

125
--; Sarum 22-ring albums (3), and a packet of spare pages. (
..
..
20.

126
--; FG De-Luxe album (dark blue) with many unused pages, quite old but fine. (
15.

127
--; 10 binders, 10 stockbooks (mostly small), a bundle of stockleaves, 5 albums, 4 albums 


of stockleaves, a shoebox full of hinges and other accessories, etc. (
..
20.

128
--; ten albums/binders of various sorts, 1 stockbook, etc. (
..
..
15.


(
NON-PHILATELIC ITEMS; see last section of auction (lots 431-541).



Classified by Country

129
Australia and States; album of mixed States, and Australia to 1956. States often start with 


imperfs, sometimes dupl. in later issues, but very mixed condition. Also a stockbook of used 


States. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

130
Australia; 1913-2011 mostly used colln. in 7 albums with little dupl. Strength is from KG6 


onwards which occupies over 6 of the albums. (Many 100s) (
..
..
90.

131
--; 1984-2003 u.m. and used colln. in binder, with some officials, dues, AAT, Christmas Is., 


Cocos, and Norfolk Is. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
30.

(
--; see Mixed Lots (Covers) for 1930 flight cover.

132
Austria; two printed albums – the first 1860-1935 mostly used and quite patchy, second 


1945-93 mostly used and fairly complete. Also 1984-2000 stuck on paper and cancelled, 


two FDC albums, stockbook, club books, etc. (Many 100s) (
..
..
70.

133
--; 1850-2003 mostly used colln. with some dupl. in large stockbook. Also 1968-79 u.m. 


and used. (c.2,200) (
..
..
..
..
..
40.

134
Bahamas; 1863-1981 m.m. and used colln. in album comprising sets, part sets, and odds. 


Includes a number of better values, much KG6/QE. (100s) (
..
..
35.

135
Barbados; 1852-55 blued paper without watermark ½d deep green (4-margin, fine with full 


gum), another of same (4-margin, heavily mounted), 1d blue pair (3-margin, full gum), and 


4d (one fine 4-margin m.m., and one 4-margin, full gum but offset on gum from another 


stamp). SG 2, 3, 5, cat.£660.
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

136
--; 1852-55 ½d green (1), 1d blue (3), deep blue (1), and 4d (2) mixed used. SG 2-5, cat. 


c.£1,490.
..
..
.

.

75.

137
--; 1852-55 2d greyish slate bisected diagonally fine used on piece with barred cancel, good 


margins at right and foot, and tied by cancel across cut. BPA certificate (1948) states 


genuine. SG 4b (cat.£8,500 for on cover).
..
..
..
..
£400.

138
--; 1855-58 useful selection of imperforate Britannias comprising ½d green (5 used), 1d 


blue (1 unused, 6 used), 6d red (4 used), 1/- black (1 unused, 5 used). Mainly fair/good/fine. 


Cat. approx. £2,000+
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

139
--; 1860-80 fine range of perforated Britannia issues inc. SG 14 m.m. (not guaranteed), 17 


(2 m.m.), 18/19 (3 u.), 20/22 (2 m.m.), 23/24 (2 m.m.), 25 m.m., 34/35 (2 m.m.), 61 m.m., 


63 unused, 64 used, 66 m.m., 69/70 (2 u.), 82 u., etc. Condition varied, but many are fine. 


(108)
..
..
..
..
…
..
..
£400.

140
--; 1882-86 set (9 + shades) used, 1892-1903 set (missing 2nd 2/6) m.m., 1897 Jubilee set 


(9) used, 1905 6d u., 8d m.m., 2/6 m.m., 1906 Tercentenary 1d m.m. fourblock, 1909-10 


set (5) m.m., etc. Mainly good/fine. (65)
..
..
..
..
£120.

141
--; 1912-35 KG5 range on pages inc. 1912-16 set (11) u., 1916-19 set (11) m.m., 1920-21 


Victory set (12) m.m., 3/- fair u., 1925-35 set (13) m.m., etc., mainly good/fine. (92)
£100.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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142
Barbados; 1937-66 mint and used on pages inc. 1938-47 set (16) m.m., 1950 set (12) m.m., 


two sets of same u., etc. (c.230)
..
..
..
..
..
60.

143
--; seln. of 25 used perforated Britannias, plus two of 1852-55 unissued blue stamp m.m., 


and a few other QV to KG5. Also small book The Post Office in Barbados by Herbert 


Bayley (1933), and another.
..
..
..
..
..
35.

144
Belgium; 1849-1938 colln. on a few printed pages, mostly used. Includes a few better e.g. 


1914 Red Cross 20c m.m., 1915 Red Cross set used. (c.350)
..
..
40.

145
--; 1849-2007 mostly used collection in two large stockbooks, with light dupl. (100s) (
24.

146
Burma; 1931-38 bundle of covers, all stamps cancelled Akyab, mainly to Australia though 


some to England, nearly all airmail, and inc. ten all using the special envelope for the 


Imperial Airways/Qantas England-Australia air mail service. The souvenir covers are each 


signed Capt. Wilson, and one has Lombok Island as final destination. Mainly good/fine 


but some faults. (20)
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

147
Canada; 1859-1995 colln. in album and 3 stockbooks inc. 1859 10c, 12½c (4), 17c (2) u. 


but all with faults. Then further QV and later inc. better e.g. 1908 Quebec 7c m.m., 10c 


m.m. and u., 20c u. (thin), 1928-29 Bluenose 50c g./f.u. (2). Also includes Newfoundland 


with 1937 long Coronation set m.m., some New Brunswick, N.Scotia, P.E.I. (100s) (
£100.

148
--; 1868-2002 m. & u. in album with Large and Small Heads, 1897 Jubilee inc. 10c, 15c, 


20c m.m., various KE7, KG5, KG6 m. & u. inc. 1946 Peace set in pairs (each 1 m.m., 1 


u.m.), and much later. Also p.dues, registration, special delivery, and various Provinces 


inc. Newfoundland. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
90.

149
--; 1858-2011 mostly used colln. in two large stockbooks, with light duplication. Also 


some Newfoundland. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

150
--; mixed lot comprising m. & u. colln. on printed leaves 1953-83, remainder packet book-


lets PTSA £42., and stockbook of all periods m. & u. (this with a few other countries). 


Some light dupl. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
24.

151
--; QV to KG5 dupl. accum. of used stamps in about 50 envelopes with some dupl. Mainly 


commoner with odd slightly better. (few 100s) (
..
..
..
20.

152
Chile; 1853-66 used range of first Columbus type, some useful and fine, some poor. Inc-


ludes 1853 5c f.u. (3 margin), 10c g.u. (about 2 margins), 1854 recess 5c (single with just 4 


margins, 3-strip with mixed margins), 1855 5c with inverted watermark (4 margin), 1861-62 


1c (several), 10c single plus attached bisect on piece, 10c on cover, etc. (52, 1 cover)
90.

153
--; 1867 Columbus basic set (5) m.m., some heavily mounted, SG 40-48 cat.£108. Also 


same set mixed used.
..
..
..
..
..
20.

154
--; 1867-1921 mint and used range in stockbook. Decent coverage with some dupl. and inc. 


1878-99 mint odds to 1p, 1894 AR 5c m.m. pair imperf between, 1900-01 30c m.m. four-


block, 1901-04 set (6) m.m., 1904 3c on 5c unused marginal fourblock with misplaced sur-


charge (SG 102), etc. (c.350) 
..
..
..
..
..
60.

155
--; 1877-1934 mint and used collection on pages, including many individual stamps catal-


ogued a few pounds each, and many other seldom seen though not highly catalogued. Inc-


ludes 1911 2p, 5p m.m. Also an 1866 5c with “B11” cancel (write-up suggest this is English, 


but we're not convinced). (278)
..
..
..
..
..
70.

156
--; 1878-1960 mint and used range on stockleaves inc. 1878-99 10c orange with 1895 


LIVERPOOL/SHIP c.d.s. in black (on original sales card from Stanley Gibbons, who seem to 


have sold it at £95). (c.200)
..
..
..
..
..
40.

157
--; 1910 Centenary set (15) mounted mint, from some fine with full gum, to others heavily 


mounted or partial gum. SG 119-133 cat.£130.
..
..
..
30.

158
China; 1878-1964 (a few later) m. & u. colln. in stockbook. Contains local posts (Shanghai 


and others), then 1885-88 3ca m. & u., a few other early, etc. The PRC issues mainly used 


but with 1964 Peonies 10f (5 diff., one creased), 43f, 52f u.m. Includes some Taiwan. 


Varied condition but many are fine. (100s) (
..
..
..
£120.
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159
China; album of m. & u. from just a few 19th Century up to about 1950. Includes various 


provinces and some Taiwan. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
50.

160
Cook Islands; Penrhyn; 1915 ½d on KE7 ½d surcharge used fourblock, with the “no stop 


after ISLAND” variety on lower-right stamp (SG 19ca). Cat.£99.
..
..
30.

161
Cuba; 1855-2005 very large and quite comprehensive collection on stockleaves in four 


volumes. Biggest majority used, especially later. Many medium values and some better inc. 


1899 Special Delivery 10c m.m. (perf. faults, SG E252 cat.£225), 1902 1c surch. double 


m.m. (some faults) and used (SG 306b, cat.£225 each), 1989 World Cup 10c f.u. with 


missing black (not listed), etc. Some duplication. (c.4,000+) (
..
..
£120.

162
Croatia; 1942-45 selection of mint sheets, sheetlets, miniature sheets, and a few blocks. 


Nearly all-different. Majority fine u.m., but some tone spots and a few other faults. Cat. 


roughly £400.
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

163
Cyprus; 1880-1980 mint and used collection in three stockbooks and on stockleaves. Dupl-


icated mainly used odd values in QV and KE7 (but inc. 1885 “POSTAL SURCHARGE” opt. 


on 1pi revenue, used). Then KG5 m.m. to 45pi, 50th Anniv. m.m. to 45pi. Duplicated later 


KG5, KG6 inc. two of S.Wedding £1. In QE two 1955 and 1960 sets m.m./u.m., later run 


of u.m. to 1980, etc. (100s) Also bundle of 1962-83 FDCs etc. (c.50) (
..
£160.

164
--; 1880-2010 mint and used collection quite sparsely spread through two large stockbooks. 


Stronger from KG6 on, with little dupl. (100s) (
..
..
..
30.

165
--; 1982-2004 colln. in stockbook of u.m. plus some used, fairly complete. (100s) (
40.

166
Czechoslovakia; selection of mainly souvenir cards/folders from around WW2 period, and 


others. Some faults but interesting. (c.12)
..
..
..
..
15.

167
East Karelia; 1941-43complete collection of all 28 stamps l.m.m./m.m. SG 1-28, cat.£22.
10.

168
Egypt; 1958-70 dupl. u.m. seln. on stockleaves, s.t.c.£580. (c.340, 4 m.s.)
..
50.

169
Falkland Islands; 1938-50 5/- mounted mint, SG 161 (cat.£150 for u.m.).
..
24.

(
--; see also Collectables (Autographs).

170
Finland; 1856-1969 fine collection in old-style Lighthouse printed album. Good general 


coverage, almost entirely fine mounted mint but with a few earlier issues used. Includes 


1856 10k rose with ink cancel (looks ok but not guaranteed), 1866 laid paper 5p unused 


(no gum), 1866-67 1m m.m. (cat.£3,000 but serious repair at top), several other serpentine 


roulette stamps, 1875-84 8p f.u., 1885 1m m.m., 1889-94 5m m.m., 10m l.m.m., 1891 


Russian issue m.m. values to 50k, and 7r  l.m.m. (cat.£275 but reperforated), 1901-15 10m 


drab-grey & black g.u., 1917-30  3m m.m., 1918 set (8) m.m., 1930-41 most of set inc. 10m 


pale lilac u.m., 1930 Zeppelin 10m l.m.m., and virtually complete thereon. Also a second 


volume, continuation of first on plain pages, virtually complete l.m.m. to 1986. (100s) 
£320.

171
--; 1860-1940s (roughly) mixed mint and used lot on small stockleaves and in packets etc. 


with a number of items individually purchased. Includes early serpentine roulettes (21, inc. 


1866-67 1m used with rough perfs/edges), numerous 1875-94 type used values to 10m, 


mixed Russian issues, etc.(100s)
..
..
..
..
£150.

172
--; 1875-84 Arms 25p - the 1892 carmine reprint fine m.m. (500 produced). Facit 17LN 


cat. SKk.300.
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

173
--; 1889-94 perf.12½ 5m and 10m fine used, SG 121, 123, cat.£210.
..
30.

174
--; 1891 Russian 1r attractive f.u., with a couple of partly short perfs. SG 145 cat.£375.
40.

175
--; 1901-15 the three different versions of the Russian 10m value fine used, SG 166-168 


cat.£600.
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

176
--; 1875 Copenhagen print 32p very fine used, neat and fresh with good colour and perfor-


ations, centred high, blue c.d.s. cancel. SG 63 cat.£600.
..
..
..
£100.

177
--; 1917-25 Berne Issue Lion 25m being a single print of the stamp in the middle of a sheet 


of 35 otherwise blank labels. Intended for distribution to UPU member countries. Facit 


107BT, cat. SKk.800.
..
..
..
..
..
20.

178
--; 1930 Zeppelin overprint 10m fine used (perfs “tidied” ?), SG 281 cat.£275.

40.
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179
Finland; Bus Packet Stamps; 1949-50 set (5) m.m./l.m.m. (SG P471-5, cat.£85 for u.m.), 


1952-58 50m poor u., and 1963 set (4) f.u. cat.£22.
..
..
..
15.

180
--; Cinderella; mixed selection inc. Finland State Railway 1884 Russian language/values) 


10k, 20k, 25k, 50k with pen cancels, several fiscals, a few locals, etc. (88)
..
20.

181
--; Occupations and Independent States; small m. & u. seln. of Eastern Karelia, North 


Ingermanland, Aunus, and Karelia. Probably about 50% forgeries. (46)
..
30.

(
--; see also East Karelia, Karelia, North Ingermanland, Collectables (Documents, 1743).

182
France; 1849-1971 colln. in two albums inc. 1853 Napoléon 1c (3), 3c, 80c, 1862 (2 sets), 


1863 (2 sets), and so on during 19th Century. Later issues inc. 1900 2f used, 1918 Red Cross 


u., 1922 War Orphans 1f u. (short perfs at foot), 1926 War Orphans 5f u., and later m. & u. 


to 1971. Some mint is stuck. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
80.

183
--; collection in two albums and other loose pages, some of it written-up for display, with 


many covers and cards as well as decent range of stamps. (100s) (
..
..
75.

184
--; 1849-76 stockleaf of various mostly used inc. 11 imperfs, also some 1882 p.dues. Quite 


mixed condition but s.t.c.£2,700. (63)
..
..
..
..
30.

185
--; 1849-2011 mostly used colln. in two large stockbooks, with light dupl. (100s) (
30.

186
--; 1900-17 accumulation of 2c Blanc type in mint multiples inc. 4 gutter blocks with num-


erals “4”, “5”, “6”, and “7” in gutter, etc. S.t.c.£350. (154)
..
..
30.

187
--; 1962-89 seln. of five Red Cross booklets, plus 1996 Heroes bkt. u.m. Cat.£102.
20.

188
--; 1965-85 u.m. selection on stockleaves, the commems all-different but some light dupl. 


in the defins. S.t.c.£750. (c.625)
..
..
..
..
..
75.

189
French Colonies and Post Offices Abroad; duplicated mint (majority u.m.) seln. of French 


Polynesia (11), New Caledonia (34), and S.P.M. (18). S.t.c.£214.
..
..
18.

190
--; Indo-China; 1931 five very similar covers all by airmail Saigon to Akyab (Burma) each 


with circular violet cachet PREMIERS SERVICES RÉGULIERS/FRANCE-INDOCHINE/VIA AIR-


ORIENT, and 1933 airmail cover to London with 1927 2p stamp on front (and two others on 


back, all HSBC perfins).

..
..
..
..
40.

191
--; French Southern and Antarctic Territories; 1987-93 (plus three earlier) seln. of illus. 


FDCs (printed or label addresses). (44)
..
..
..
..
40.

192
--; Saint Pierre et Miquelon; 1939 New York Fair set (2) in u.m. part sheets of 25, some 


gum toning or split perfs. S.t.c.£70.
..
..
..
..
10.

193
Germany; 1872-1960 printed album with m.m. and used colln. covering all German areas. 


Some better values in 1950s W.Germany. S.t.c.£3,000+ (Many 100s) (
..
80.

194
--; printed albums of E.Germany 1976-80 m./u., E.Germany 1977-82 m., W.Berlin 1960-81 


u., W.Berlin 1960-81 m., W.Germany 1959-75 u., W.Germany 1976-90 u., W.Germany 


1991-93 m. & u. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

195
--; dupl. mint in stockbook (100s), another stockbook of m. & u. E.Germany, mix in 


small stockbook, and Goethe theme album. 
..
..
..
40.

196
--; 1872-2012 mostly used collection in two large stockbooks, with light dupl. (100s) (
30.

197
--; West Berlin; 1949-50 four m.m. sets (UPU, Goethe, surcharges, and Orchestra). (S.t.c. 


£1,880 for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

198
--; Covers; box of covers and some postcards mostly from Third Reich period but with 


some earlier. Includes some Bohemia etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
60.

(
--; see also UK; Scottish Postal History (1656 entire from Bremen).

199
Gibraltar; 1886-98 m.m. seln. on pages with 1886 4d, 6d, 1889 values to 75c, 1889 set (12), 


1898 set (7). S.t.c.£880. (c.30)
..
..
..
..
..
£110.

200
Greece; 1861-1970, and 1999-2002 (with empty pages to 2008) mostly used colln. in two 


Britannia albums, then 1912-80 m. & u. colln. in album, and a stockbook of mainly used. 


(100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

201
--; 1861-2011 mostly used colln. in two large stockbooks, with only light dupl. Also some 


Crete. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.
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202
Heligoland; 1867-90 page of m.m. (15) and used (5), probably mainly reprints, but the used 


20pf (2) appear genuine. Mixed condition.
..
..
..
..
30.

203
Hong Kong; 1946 Victory set (2), each with the “Extra Stroke” flaw, SG 169a-170a. Very 


lightly mounted mint, as we’re told that they’ve had hinges removed, but we can’t see the 


hinge marks. (Cat.£250 for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
60.

204
Hungary; 1991-93 u.m. range, many in fourblocks. S.t.c.£550. (c.350, 16 m.s.)

60.

205
India; 1855-2009 mostly used colln. in two large stockbooks, with light dupl. (100s) (
30.

206
--; 1926 four flown covers (to Australia, NZ, and England (2)) each with manuscript “Per 


kind favour of Mr. Allan Cobham” (or similar). These were all sent to Sir Alan Cobham 


in 1962, at which point he has signed them. Some faults (more serious on one). Also two 


letters from Cobham (1962).

..
..
..
..
50.

207
Indian States; Patiala; 1885 8a l.m.m. with the AUTTIALLA error, handstamped REPRINT.
10.

208
Ireland; 1922-98 m. & u. colln. on pages, with provisional overprints to 1/- used, m. & u. 


commems from 1929 inc. 1953 An Tostal m. & u., Emmet m. & u., and much later. (100s)
40.

209
--; 1922-2011 mostly used colln. in two stockbooks with light dupl. (100s) (

30.

210
--; 1981-2008 colln. of mostly unaddressed first day covers. (c.250) (
..
£100.

211
--; 2000-07 u.m. duplicated selection of stamps, booklets, PSBs, presentation packs, etc. 


Many are single items, but others duplicated up to 40 (or more in a few cases). Total face 


value c.€518. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£160.

212
--; 1922-93 m. & u. colln. on stockleaves inc. a range of 1922 opts. m./u. to 1/-. (100s) (
20.

213
Israel; Interim Period; 1948 four registered express covers with twelve stamps between 


them (all with Tel Aviv opts., but for one with Haifa). Three covers are correct rate, one 


100m. Also seven stamps stuck to a page.
..
..
..
..
20.

214
Italy; 1863-2003 album of mint and used with many better 1920s e.g. 1928 Savoy 5l used, 


and many later catalogued pounds each. Also Italian Colonies, Occupation, San Marino, 


Vatican. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
90.

215
--; 1862-2008 mostly used colln. in two stockbooks, with light dupl. (100s) (
..
24.

216
Jamaica; 1860-2005 mostly used colln. in large stockbook, light dupl. (100s) (
18.

(
Japan; see UK (Postal History 1872-78).

217
Karelia; 1922 Coat-of-arms set (15) l.m.m./m.m., SG 1-15 cat.£350.
..
60.

218
Kenya, Uganda, and Tanganyika; 1903-12 used colln. on album leaves with 1904 values 


to 3r, 1912 values to 10r, etc. S.t.c.£1,100. (c.50)
..
..
..
90.

219
--; 1922-75 mostly used colln. in stockbook, with light dupl. Also Kenya 1963-2001 used. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
18.

220
--; 1938-52 used colln. on album leaves, with defin values to £1 (3) and S.Wedding £1. 


Mainly good/fine, some poorer. S.t.c.£350. (c.65)
..
..
..
40.

221
Korea; South Korea; 1950-66 dupl. u.m. ranges on stockleaves. S.t.c.£880. (c.390, 4 m.s.)
40.

222
Kuwait; 1945-57 m.m. colln. on pages, with 1945 set (13), 1948 2r to 10r, etc. Also earlier 


officials with 1929 2a. S.t.c.£440. (c.90)
..
..
..
..
50.

223
--; 1964-74 u.m. stock on stockleaves, much in fourblocks. S.t.c.£380. (c.200)

30.

224
Labuan; 1902-3 seln. of values to 25c in blocks of four, five, or six, all cancelled-to order 


(19 blocks = 102 stamps, cat.30p/50p each). Also North Borneo 1909-23 18c c.t.o. (36, 


mainly in multiples, cat.£1 each), and a few others.
..
..
..
20.

225
Leeward Islands; 1938-51 set (19, plus 5 dupl./shades/etc.) m.m./l.m.m., 1954 set (15) 


l.m.m., and six commem sets.
..
..
..
..
..
40.

226
Libya; 1959-74 dupl. u.m. seln., inc. some imperfs, on stockleaf. S.t.c.£200. (c.400)
20.

227
Malaya; 1867-1950 m. & u. in album, with a few later. Better inc. Straits Settlements 1902 


$1, $2 used, other catalogued in pounds. (100s) (
..
..
..
40.

228
--; Straits Settlements; 1882-1937 m.m. colln. on album leaves with 1937 Die I 1c to $2 


(14), Die II 2c to 15c (6). S.t.c.£800+. (c.100)
..
..
..
90.

229
--; --; 1898-1912 mainly used on pages, inc.1902 $5 u., 1904 $2 u. s.t.c.£650. (c.70)
50.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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230
Malta; 1860-2012 mostly used colln. in two stockbooks, with light dupl. (100s) (
30.

231
Mauritius; 1848-59 1d red from a late printing, with design largely worn away, on this 


bluish paper. Close margins (or touching), barred oval cancel with void centre. Couple of 


tiny thins and minor wrinkles. SG 23 cat.£750.
..
..
..
40.

232
Morocco; 1958-74 dupl. u.m. ranges, many in fourblocks. S.t.c.£120. (195)
..
15.

233
Morocco Agencies; 1907-35 used colln. on album leaves with 1907 2/6 u., 1914 2/6 (2) 


and 5/-. S.t.c.£700. (c.40)
..
..
..
..
..
80.

234
--; 1914-35 m.m. seln. on pages with different 2/6 (5), 5/- (2). S.t.c.£625. (37)
..
75.

235
Netherlands; 1867-2010 mostly used colln. in two large stockbooks. Good range with only 


light dupl. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

236
Netherlands Colonies; Curaçao; 1944 Red Cross set (8), 1946 Netherlands Relief set (8), 


and National Relief set (8), all in mint fourblocks (generally 2 u.m., 2 m.m.), s.t.c.£240.
35.

237
New Zealand; 1862-1970 colln. in two stockbooks and an album, inc. imperf. Chalon 2d 


(3), 6d (2), perf. 6d on cover to Orkney (all with faults). Many later QV with some dupl. 


Better later inc. 1913 Auckland opt. ½d, 1d, 3d m.m. Also an album of Pacific Islands. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

238
--; 1862-2011 mostly used collection in seven albums with little duplication. Strength is 


from KG6 onwards, which occupies over 6 of the albums. (Many 100s) (
..
90.

239
--; 1874-2000 colln. of m. & u. in two stockbooks with smaller numbers before KG6 


(though still a few odd useful). Comprehensive range of QE either mint (mostly u.m.) or 


used (or both). The decimal mint face value approx. NZ$510 (= c.£250). (100s) (
90.

240
--; 1931 “Smiling Boy” 1d (1 m.m., 2 f.u.), 2d (2 m.m., 2 g.u.). Mint are heavily hinged. 


Cat.£495.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

241
--; 1935 pictorial set (14) fine used on one cover with first day cancels (UPPER SYMONDS ST. 


C.3./1MY35 4/N.Z.). Plain brown envelope a bit discoloured but still an attractive cover. 


Stamps cat.£225+
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

242
North Ingermanland; 1920 Coat-of-arms set (7) each with “Malli” (specimen) overprint 


(without gum, as removed from distributed sheet), and 1920 pictorial perforated set (7) m.m. 


(appear genuine, crease on 1m).
..
..
..
..
..
40.

243
Norway; 1855-1995 mint and used collection in album with a good range of earlies inc. 


1855 4sk u., 1856 Oskar set (4) u., 1863 2sk unu. but slight stain, 3sk g.u., 24sk m.m., 1878 


Oskar 2sk m.m., various mainly used from issues of 1867, 1871, 1877, 1878, numerous 


Posthorns, 1905 surcharges 1kr m. & u., 1kr50 m., 2kr u., 1907 (20mm) set (3) u., 1907 


(21mm) 2kr m.m., and so on. Better later inc. 1930 Tourist set (3) m.m., 1941 “V” set with 


wmk. (13) m.m., and much later. Also includes officials, postage dues, and a few locals. 


Some pages with drawings etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
£240.

244
--; Bouvet Island; 1934 10ø and 20ø fine m.m. Issued in quantities of 1,000 and 800 


respectively, but not recognised by the Norwegian Government at the time. Facit cat. 


SKk.2,000. (for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
40.

245
Rhodesia; 1892-1913 mostly used colln. on a few pages inc. Double Head 2/- u., Admiral 


values to 5/- u., etc. S.t.c.£600. (c.50)
..
..
..
..
50.

(
Russia; see also Collectables (Documents, 1743).

246
Russia/U.S.S.R.; 1858-1986 collection in six albums, stockbook, and loose. Mainly used/


c.t.o. with much 1960s. Some stuck (may lift with care) and a little toning in places. Some 


scarcer included. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
80.

247
Saint Helena; 1916 War Tax part sheet (60) cancelled-to-order (12 Sep. 1916) with various 


weak and split perfs and other faults, SG 87 cat.£3.25 each = £195.; also u.m. block of fifty 


but with various faults (cat.£175).
..
..
..
..
30.

248
Seychelles; 1952 four covers with various 1938-49 defins in fourblocks, singles, or 3-strip. 


Includes fourblocks of 18c rose-carmine, 75c deep slate-lilac ord. paper, 1r50 ord. paper, 


2r25 ord. paper. One cover with name cut out, otherwise fine.
..
..
60.
Telephone bids are welcome, and should be confirmed in writing.
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249
Southern Rhodesia; 1936 (11 Aug) cover to Scotland with 2 x 1d stamps (front with some 


tone spots), with on the back of the envelope the large FIRST SOUTHERN RHODESIAN AIR 


RALLY MID-AUGUST 1936 at Salisbury yellow label (torn when envelope opened but all parts 


present).

..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

250
Sudan; 1897-1950 album of m.m. and used, inc. 1931 set (12) m.m., 1948 set (16) mint 


(mounted on margins), etc. (c.90) Also packet of later. (
..
..
40.

251
--; 1938-51 complete run of mtd. mint KG6, SG 74-139, O32-O83, s.t.c.£1,125. (118)
£120.

252
Sweden; 1949-71 all-different range of u.m. booklets inc. a few scarcer e.g. SG nos. SB86, 


SB87, SB150, SB157, SB160S, SB169, SB181S, SB191S, SB218, SB253, SB261, etc. 


(List accompanies.) Cat.£475. (44) (
..
..
..
..
50.

253
--; 1981-87 complete run of official maximum cards, cat.SKr.665 (some years ago) (37)
12.

254
Switzerland; 1862-2010 mostly used colln. in two large stockbooks, light dupl. (100s) (
24.

255
--; 1929-30 four postcards with various adhesives (mainly airmails) cancelled by pictorial 


red Zeppelin flight postmarks. Stamps include 1923-40 Airmail 25c, 35c Wings (2), 40c 


Pilot, 40c Wings, 75c Icarus (tone spots)
..
..
..
..
80.

256
--; 1936 Pro Patria (National Defence Fund) sheet of four miniature sheets, unmounted mint. 


Fine but for some predictable wrinkles. 
..
..
..
..
75.

257
--; 1936 Pro Patria (National Defence Fund) sheet of four miniature sheets fine used (can-


celled-to-order), fine but for some small imperfections at edges.
..
..
£150.



SWITZERLAND 1941

(
In 1941 Switzerland was in an interesting place. Having remained neutral during the First 


World War it managed to do likewise in the Second, though was constantly aware of the 


possibility of invasion, protecting itself through a balance of military strength and readiness 


and limited concessions to Germany. 300,000 foreign nationals were interned there, and the 


Red Cross, headquartered in Geneva, carried out important rôles internationally.


Stamp issues carried on without much apparent change or interruption (though notably prolific 


in 1941), but there were many effects on the mail services; acting as a clearing house for 


some mail between beligerant nations, seeing censorship introduced on most of the mail in 


and out of the country, providing postal services for refugees and interned foreign service 


personnel, and so on.


The following collection was formed in Switzerland and gives a cross-section of Swiss 


philately seen through the single year of 1941. The collection attained vermeil awards at 


national level in Switzerland.

258
1941 Historical Series initial set of nine (plus extra 1f50) fine used on plain first day cover 


to Arosa, cancelled Innerosa. Marchand certificate (1992) states “Affranchissement auth-


entique et sans defaut”. Very scarce, slight creasing at left. Cat. CHF.3,200.
..
£100.

259
1941 Historical Series 2f with variety “double print” v.f.u.
..
..
20.

260
1941 Historical Series 2f with variety “double print” v.f.u. on registered cover, cancelled 


1943 at Swiss Postal Museum.
..
..
..
..
..
40.

261
1941 Historical Series attractive range of covers, cards, etc. written-up on pages showing a 


range of values, usages, destinations, and postmarks (22). Also a few stamps inc. 2f u.m. 


3-strip with light print.
..
..
..
..
..
30.

262
1941 Agricultural Development 10c complete u.m. sheet of 25, the 12th stamp with the 


“large retouch over first E” variety.
..
..
..
..
40.

263
1941 Agricultural 10pf three f.u. examples - one ordinary, one with variety “spot between 


horse and 10” (with Renggli certificate 1997 stating “Marke und Stempel sind echt”), and 


one with “large retouch over first E” variety (partly obscured by cancel).
..
20.

264
1941 Agricultural 10c fine used on neat plain first day cover, with Lugano slogan postmark. 


Stamp has the “large retouch over first E” variety. Variety is scarce, must be rare on FDC. 


Renggli certificate (2001) states “Die Marke und die Stempel sind echt”.
..
40.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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SWITZERLAND 1941, continued.

265
1941 Air (Views) interesting selection of fifteen covers to mixed countries (inc. censored to 


Jamaica, Brasil, Germany, Czechoslovakia, Netherlands, plus several used stamps to 5f inc. 


1f with heavy print. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

266
1941 Air (Views) 50c - l.m.m. single very lightly printed, f.u. horizontal pair with double 


print (at various points) on right stamp (cat. CHF.520.), and four g.u. examples each with 


“white roof” variety.
..
..
..
..
..
50.

267
1941 Air (Views) 50c v.f.u. horizontal pair on express cover with Geneva United Nations 


c.d.s. The left-hand stamp show the double printing at various points. Rellstab certificate 


(1983) states “Echt”. Cat. CHF.900.
..
..
..
..
75.

268
1941 Pro Aero 1f selection of five flight covers - {a} with single stamp cancelled Buochs, 


{b} with single stamp along with 1923 Air 20c cancelled Buochs, {c} with single stamp 


cancelled Payerne, {d} with two singles cancelled Buochs, and {e} with fourblock (some 


tone spots) cancelled Buochs. Also two singe stamps used. Stamps cat.£341.
..
75.

269
1941 Pro Aero 1f selection of two flight covers and two flight cards, all cancelled Buochs.
60.

270
1941 Confederation 20+10c imperforate proof on ungummed paper, in colours close to 


those of issued stamp, and with very slight design differences. Fine with good margins, very 


scarce. Rellstab certificate (1988) states “Echt”.
..
..
..
50.

271
1941 Confederation extensive collection well written-up on pages, almost entirely of the 


stamps on covers showing various postal rates, postmarks, etc. Includes the scarce 20c red-


brown shade (1 single stamp, 3 used on covers), set in fourblocks on two FDCs, five censors, 


etc. (81 items) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

272
1941 Foundation of Berne 10c imperforate fourblock fine mint (upper two stamps hinged). 


From presentation booklets/folders distributed at the celebrations, in which the upper 


stamps were always hinged. Michel 398U. (Cat. CHF.1,100 for a complete folder.)
£100.

273
1941 Foundation of Berne 10c imperforate single unmounted mint with two small certifi-


cation marks on gum. Cat. CHF.400.
..
..
..
..
30.

274
1941 Foundation of Berne 10c imperforate single fine used on neat philatelic card with 


Bern c.d.s. (19.IX.41). Zumstein certificate (1956) states “Marke und Stempel sind echt”. 


Very few of these were used postally, apparently because it was little-known at the time that 


they were postally valid. Cat.CHF.5,250.
..
..
..
..
£200.

275
1941 Foundation of Berne 10c f.u. six-block, one with the “spider on hammer” variety.
30.

276
1941 Foundation of Berne 10c six-block (one with the “spider on hammer” variety) on 


express cover addressed to member of forces, with Olten routing label (“Leitzettel”).
30.

277
1941 Foundation of Berne 10c two singles f.u. on cover, one with the “spider on hammer” 


variety. (Single variety used cat. CHF.300.)
..
..
..
..
30.

278
1941 Foundation of Berne 10c useful selection of 34 covers and cards with singles or mul-


tiples, showing wide mix of usages and postmarks. Also some stamps inc. two f.u. with 


spider variety.
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

279
1941 Pro Juventute miniature sheet (plate no.2) fine used on registered express cover Zurich 


to St. Gallen, with additional 50c air stamp. SG MSJ99a cat.£550.
..
..
80.

280
1941 Pro Juventute miniature sheet (plate no.3) fine used with first day cancel (full gum, 


hinge remains). SG MSJ99a cat.£550.
..
..
..
..
80.

281
1941 Pro Juventute miniature sheet (plate no.4) fine used with 1941 Pro Juventute slogan 


postmark, on small piece. SG MSJ99a cat.£550.
..
..
..
60.

282
1941 Pro Juventute miniature sheet (plate no.6) plus set of four stamps, all fine used on reg-


istered first day cover sent locally at Porrentruy. Renggli certificate (1997) states “Block, 


Marken und Stempel sind echt und wurden auf diesem Brief verwendet”.
..
£240.

283
1941 Pro Juventute miniature sheet (plate no.8) fine used on registered cover sent within 


Basel. Neat c.d.s. on m.s. plus offset of another cancel. SG MSJ99a cat.£550.
..
60.
Coming to the auction ?  Remember the Buy or Bid Sale - you can bring things along for sale on 
the night. We charge 25p per lot entry fee, and 10% commission on sales (1% optional insurance). 
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SWITZERLAND 1941, continued.

284
1941 Pro Juventute miniature sheet (plate no.9) plus two other stamps, fine used on express 


cover send locally in Berneck. Renggli certificate (1994) states “Block, Marken und 


Stempel sind echt”. SG MSJ99a cat.£550.
..
..
..
..
80.

285
1941 Pro Juventute collection well written-up on pages, almost entirely of covers. Includes 


two of the miniature sheets (each with fault), a number of imperforate stamps cut from min-


iature sheets (4 of 10c, 9 of 10c), and various stamps from standard set. (54 covers/cards) 


Also includes f.u. imperf set (2) cut from m.s. Five items have certificates. 
..
£200.

286
Collection of military mail (to or from forces), all dated 1941 - some with normal postage 


stamps (one of these with Wallenstadt “Leitzettel”), some without adhesives, and some 


with military labels (28). Also a few military labels (16).
..
..
50.

287
Small collection of covers and cards, all dated 1941, all to or from internees, prisoners-of-


war, or the Red Cross Committee (13).
..
..
..
..
40.


(
Thailand; see Mixed Lots (Covers) for 1930 flight cover.

288
Tierra del Fuego; 1891 10c (= 10 centigrammes of gold dust) in u.m. block of six. SG 1, 


cat.£25 each = £150.
..
..
..
..
..
40.

289
Togo; 1937-97 mint and used on stockleaves, with some complete sets, much c.t.o. 


(c.300)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

290
Tristan da Cunha; 1937 cover addressed to Tangier with fourblock of Morocco Agencies 


KG5 50 centimes (one of these with ink lines cancel), with Tristan type V cachet to left, 


London Paquebot c.d.s. also on front (30 Mar.), and BPO Tangier backstamp (4 Apr.). So 


blatantly philatelic.
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

291
--; 1948 card (plain card with front of older “Universal Brotherhood” printed envelope pas-


ted on) with UK 2½d pale blue cancelled type VII cachet, addressed to England (Marsh).
15.

(
--; see also Collectables; Autographs.

292
Turkey; 1863-64 20pa unused (2), 1pi unused, 5pi used, and a poor cut-down 2pi used. 


Also 1863 “postage due” 20pa unu. (2), 1pi (4, all seem used). Varied quality, but generally 


above average for these.
..
..
..
..
..
80.

293
--; 1865-76 fine collection written-up on pages of the Star and Crescent issues. Majority is 


mint, and on the whole in fine condition. Apart from a decent general coverage, also 


includes items such as 1865 20pa (no rays) m.m. with partly doubled perforations, 1868-76 


25pi with “۲” in upper-left corner m.m., and moderate duplication of some of the cheaper 


values. (138)
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

294
--; 1914 Abrogation of the Capitulations 5pi fine used with the overprint doubled (strictly, 


probably a double strike of the opt. rather than printed twice, but still a distinct variety). 


SG 532.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

295
--; colln. on Hagner pages 1923-2000 mostly used with dupl., plus mint and used on album 


leaves 1956-84. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
40.

296
Union of Soviet Socialist Republics; 1950-90 (with some earlier) colln. on stockleaves and 


in approval envelopes. (c.1,600) (
..
..
..
..
20.

297
United States of America; 1999-2007 u.m. duplicated seln. of stamps, booklets, and env-


elopes, with up to 40 of each in many cases and into hundreds of some. Total face value 


c.$1,200 (list with lot). (
..
..
..
..
..
£260.

298
--; 1857-1954 mostly used in stockbook, with many scarcer from early issues but nearly all 


with faults, inc. 1902-8 $1 fair u. – careful sort of first two pages is needed. Also album and 


two stockbooks of later m. & u. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
40.

299
--; 1861-2010 mostly used collection in three large stockbooks. A good range with only light 


duplication. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
40.
This is a big auction !  If attending the sale to bid, please have your bid limits decided in advance, and bid clearly and decidedly, so as to keep the bidding going as quickly as possible. Thank you.
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300
United States of America; two-volume Harris printed album (for 1847-1989 but early 


years empty), mostly used stamps from 1950s onwards. Also stockbook of similar, 1973-74 


year packs, an old Scott catalogue, etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
30.

301
--; 1867 10c deep blue-green with “F” grill good used with fairly light cancel, centred high 


and to left. SG 98a cat.£275.
..
..
..
..
..
35.

302
--; 1976 Bicentennial Paintings set of four miniature sheets on four large illus. unaddressed 


FDCs. (Cat.£33 for used.)
..
..
..
..
..
10.

(
--; Revenues; see Collectables (Cheques).

303
Vatican City; printed album with pages 1929-63 only partially filled with stamps from 


1933 onwards. Also stockbook of mainly u.m. to 1970 with many pairs/blocks, and some 


used also. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

304
Yugoslavia; 1937-80 (mainly 1967-80 stock filed in labelled packets in filing drawer. Maj-


ority is u.m. though with some c.t.o., much in multiples inc. many sheetlets of nine. Duplic-


ation throughout but on the largest part only up to about a dozen (some 30+). Condition 


generally very fine but an odd spot of toning here and there through storage. Excellent 


stock to split for resale. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
£200.



United Kingdom

305
1840 five penny blacks with from 2½ to almost 4 margins, all sound and generally quite 


decent.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

306
1840 Penny Black GA plate 1A fine used with four even good-to-large margins, tied to 


small piece by red MC. 
..
..
..
..
..
80.

307
1840 two used Penny Blacks – LE (4-margin with black MC on small piece, possible rubs 


or broken printing), and HG (only just uneven 4-margin with neat red MC).
..
70.

308
1840 penny black MI plate 5 fine used with four margins (small to medium), red MC.
40.

309
1840 penny black BK plate 1B fine used with four margins (narrow to medium), red MC.
40.

310
1840 penny black BA, probably plate 8, good/fine used with four margins (narrow to large), 


quite heavy black MC.
..
..
..
..
..
40.

311
1840 penny blacks - four faulty examples (stained, thins, creases, etc.)
..
60.

312
1841 Twopence Pale Blue KL mint with large part original gum but heavy hinges/mounts 


and other marks on gum. Decent margin at top, right is wide but angles in at foot where it 


just touches, lower margin good, left it touching at centre but clear at ends. A little toning. 


Cat.£6,250 for fine.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

313
1840 Mulready 2d envelope (forme a196) good unused. Fresh and attractive though one or 


two faults on the flaps. Cat.£450.
..
..
..
..
75.

314
1840 caricature of the Mulready by William Makepeace Thackeray on India paper, numb-


ered “64” in pencil in lower-left corner (of 120). Some faults towards edges, but the main 


design fine.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

315
1840 Thackeray caricature of the Mulready; a pull taken from the block after it had been 


defaced.

..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

316
A similar lot.
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

317
1841 penny red imperforates bundle of used on covers (32), or on pieces/part covers (116), 


mainly Scottish postmarks, normal range of quality. Apparently from fresh source. (
80.

318
1841-79 folder of duplicated used QV with 1841 1d red imperfs (c.200), 1854 1d red stars 


(c.500), 1858 1d red plates (c.1,100), and later (c.200).
..
..
..
£200.

319
1854-58 penny red Stars small bundle of used on covers (11), or on pieces/part covers (110), 


mainly Scottish postmarks, normal range of quality. 
..
..
..
45.

320
1883-84 1½d lilac fine mtd. mint fourblock. SG 188 cat.£168. One small spot of toning.
40.

321
1902-13 small stockbook and loose of KE7 with m.m./u.m. odds to 2/6 (2/6 heavy hinges, 


tone spot), and used to 2/6 (3) and 5/- (2, both faulty). Dupl. up to 1/-. (100s) (

50.

322
1902-13 KE7 7d m.m. pair, 9d m.m. pair, and 10d mint three-strip (left stamp u.m., centre 


very lightly m.m., right u.m. but blunt corner).
..
..
..
75.
Material accepted for future sales – please make an appointment if you would like to discuss your lots.
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United Kingdom, continued. 

323
1902-13 KE7 £1, fine condition but fiscally used, with purple “CANCELLED” rubber stamps 


(possibly Savings Bank). (Cat.£825 for postally used)
..
..
..
60.

324
1912-24 wmk. Royal Cypher – two sets (missing 9d olive-green), either as pairs or two 


singles, some with marginal control numbers. All u.m. except for one 8d m.m.

£120.

325
1913-19 Seahorses £1 used. An undeniable spacefiller example, being trimmed along part 


of the right side, having a crease, and the cancellation being a bit heavy. 
..
50.

326
1924-26 wmk. Block Cypher set (12) fine unmounted mint. SG 418-429 cat.£250.
80.

327
1924-26 a similar lot.
..
..
..
..
..
80.

328
1924-26 a similar lot, though a few less well centred, and small spot on gum of 9d.
60.

329
1924-26 wmk. Block Cypher 2d with sideways watermark horizontal pair mounted mint, 


one with small corner crease, good perfs. SG 421b cat.£200.
..
..
35.

330
1934-36 Photogravure set (11) – three u.m. sets, cat.£285.
..
..
75.

331
1934-36 Photogravure set (11) u.m., SG 439-449 cat.£95.
..
..
30.

332
1934-36 a similar lot.
..
..
..
..
..
30.

333
1934-36 a similar lot.
..
..
..
..
..
30.

334
1934 Re-engraved Seahorses 2/6 and 5/- fine m.m., with just two or three partly short perfs. 


SG 450-451 cat.£255.
..
..
..
..
..
40.

335
1937-52 u.m. range of KG6 definitives on stockleaves comprising 1937-47 (4 sets of 15 inc. 


some pairs with control nos.), 1941 light colours (3 sets), 1950-52 changed colours (2 sets, 


plus 1 set s/ways wmk.), and 1951 high values (1 set).
..
..
..
70.

336
1939-48 10/- dark blue unmounted mint. SG 478 cat.£260.

..
90.

337
1939-48 2/6 brown, 2/6 green, 5/-, 10/- ultramarine, all u.m., cat.£175.
..
60.

338
1939-48 2/6 brown with the “gashed diadem” variety, fine m.m., centred to right. SG 476b 


(cat.£190 for u.m.).
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

339
1940 Centenary issue stock on stockleaves in binder of u.m. sets from singles to blocks of 


eight of each value. (168 sets) (
..
..
..
..
£200.

340
1940 Centenary set in u.m. blocks of 32 (4 x 8).
..
..
..
40.

341
1940 Centenary set in u.m. corner sixblocks with cylinder and control numbers.
..
15.

342
1951 Festival high values set (4) u.m., cat.£100.
..
..
..
30.

343
1955-58 Waterlow Castles set mint (2/6 and £1 l.m.m., 5/- and 10/- u.m.), SG 536-9.
50.

344
1957-69 small u.m. range of QE defins with 1957 Graphites (5 sets), 1958-65 mult. crown 


set in singles and pairs (plus few extras), 1959-68 Bradbury Castles (2 sets), and some 


Machins.
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

345
1966 three printed souvenir cards for British Philatelic Exhibition, each with one commem 


stamp attached, and the card signed by the designer, viz. 1965 Tower (Abbott), 1966 Bird 


(Wood), and 1966 Hastings (Gentleman).
..
..
..
..
20.

346
1989-97 colln. of ten Greetings booklets mint (face value c.£57), plus duplicated used (c.700), 


all in stockbook. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

347
Booklets; duplicated seln. of 1970s/80s folded booklets, face value c.£480. (
..
£260.

348
--; 1977-90 seln. of booklets with some dupl., some edge staining on one bundle. Face 


value c.£163. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
90.

349
--; 1982-94 seln. of various with some dupl., two Tolkein PSBs, etc. Face vale c.£156. (
90.

350
--; colln. of Greetings 21 booklets, some dupl. Face value c.£113.
..
..
60.

351
--; four Greetings bkts., and three of 20 x self-adhesive 1st (slightly worn covers), fv £62.
30.

352
--; Prestige Stamp Booklets; duplicated lot of £1 Wedgwood, £3 Wedgwood (5), SG (2), 


Royal Mint (4), Potter (14), and NT (2). Face c.£192. (

..
..
£100.

353
--; --; three each of 1980 Wedgwood to 1987 P & O. Face value £90. (
..
45.

354
Presentation Packs; 1960 forerunner pack containing set of eighteen Wilding definitives, 


pack with “10s 6d” printed price. Sealed, though damage at one corner of flap, stamps out 


of place. Scarce.
..
..
..
..
..
..
90.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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355
Presentation Packs; 1964 Forth Road Bridge pack fine and complete. At the back the 


seal of the cellophane has opened (not split) and has a fold.
..
..
£150.

356
--; 1964 Forth Road Bridge pack complete. The strips on the black card are a bit discoloured 


(and the strips might not be original. Descriptive card and wrapper ok.
..
£100.

357
--; “Post Office Missed” packs for 1966 Winners, 1967 Chichester, Christmas, 1969 


Gandhi, and 1975 Charity. (5 packs)
..
..
..
..
20.

358
Presentation Pack Collections; 1977-2014 collection (with a few earlier) of commems and 


defins in ten albums. Face value about £1,300. (c.450) (
..
..
£700.

359
--; 1971-2010 colln. in ten binders of commems and min.sheets. Fairly complete, with list. 


Face value roughly £1,040. (c.400 packs). Also some general world stamps etc. (
£600.

360
--; 1971-81 loose, and 1982-2014 (part year) in six Royal Mail p.pack albums. Fairly com-


plete (c.410 packs). Face value c.£950. (
..
..
..
..
£550.

361
--; 1969-2010 colln. in two albums comprising definitive and country issues. Fairly com-


plete, with list. Face value c.£270 (c.90 packs), plus c.£23 face in loose stamps. (
£170.

362
--; 1964-70 colln. inc. Shakespeare, Geographical, Botanical, Churchill, Parliament, B.o.B., 


Burns, Abbey, etc. Shakespeare has warping, others mainly fine. (35)
..
£150.

363
--; 1979-88 colln. of commems, defins, and country issues, often three of each. Face value 


c.£270. (c.275 packs) (
..
..
..
..
..
£140.

364
--; 1982-2000 colln. in two photo albums (1982-92 with some possible damage to packs) 


and loose (1992-2000). Face value c.£250. (c.190) (
..
..
..
£130.

365
--; 1964-70 loose in small box inc. Geographical, Botanical, Churchill, Parliament, Battle 


of Britain, etc. Some warping and other typical/other small faults on earlier. (c.40) (
£120.

366
--; three each of yearpacks for 1978, 1980-87. Also three each of five other special packs of 


this period. (Face value c.£200) (
..
..
..
..
£110.

367
--; 1964-80 collection in binder from 1964 Botanical (slightly warped), then mainly 


1974-80 with up to four of each pack. Also includes 1976/78/79 year packs. (Decimal face 


value c.£25.) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
65.

368
--; 1986-94 bundle of packs, face value c.£53. (c.40) (
..
..
..
30.

369
--; Royal Mail Year Books; 1984-2000 complete run. Face value £210. (
..
£120.

370
--; --; 1986-90 yearbooks, face c.£45. (
..
..
..
..
26.

371
First Day Covers; 2012 Olympic and Paralympic sheetlets complete on 63 covers (Olympic 


Park cancels, standard PO covers). (
..
..
..
..
75.

(
UK FDCs; see Collectables; Autographs.

372
First Day Cover Collections; 1971-2014 (with a few earlier) in plastic drawers, with much 


handwritten up to 1989, then standard Bureau covers. Includes defins, country, as well as 


commems. (c.700 covers) (
..
..
..
..
..
£300.

373
--; 1969-90 colln. of commems, defins, and country issues on standard Bureau covers, often 


with Bureau and alternative cancels, up to three of each. Also unopened Bureau sendings 


which seem to cover 1990-95. (c.1,300 covers) (
..
..
..
£100.

374
--; 1979-2008 commems in five Royal Mail FDC albums, mostly unaddressed with Hawick 


FDI to 1993, then standard Bureau covers (c.310), and an album with various covers. (
70.

375
--; 1972-2000 colln. in three ring-binders and loose. Mostly standard bureau. (c.400) (
40.

376
--; 1980-88 seln. of Benham “small silks” in album and loose. Sets not complete until 1987, 


but inc. 1988 Castles h.vals. Also a few “silk” cards and some non-UK. (c.125) (
40.

377
--; 1965-95 colln. of commems, defins, and country issues in two albums and loose. Mostly 


standard bureau covers, many with two of each. (c.480) 
..
..
35.

378
Philatelic Numismatic Covers; 1974 Mediaeval Warriors set on four medallic FDCs with 


silver medallions. (
..
..
..
..
..
24.
Postal Buyers; We normally use the most appropriate Royal Mail service for sendings. If you would rather use another carrier we ask you please to arrange for a pick-up during our shop hours. Sizes and weights should be checked in advance. There is a packaging charge for parcels not going by Royal Mail.
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379
Philatelic Covers; 1985 series of forty different covers (same style, stamp, and cancel, diff-


erent logos and texts at left) commemorating Arbroath FC’s 36-0 win over Bon-Accord in 


1885. Also a similar (Aberdeen, unstamped, framed) envelope with several autographs. (
20.

380
--; 1974-91 small album of RNLI Lifeboat covers and similar, a few of these signed. (34) 
15.

381
PHQ Cards; 1986-2001 (plus a few earlier) in five Royal Mail postcard albums. (c.660) (
40.

382
Scottish Covers and Postal History; 1656 entire from Bremen (Germany) addressed “Toe 


thee Honoret friend Alexander Bruce Broether toe the Earlle of KnickCardien thes. In 


Coulroisse” (for “Earl of Kincardine in Culross”). Letter refers to shipping of goods. Some 


faults.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

383
--; 1840 (17 Nov.) entire Jedburgh to Edinburgh with penny black SE (three margins, cut-


into at right). Faint red MC only just ties stamp to cover, cover has various folds/creases.
30.

384
--; 1857 large piece with two pairs of penny red star (Large Crown wmk, perf.14, blued 


paper), each pair with strike of rectangular boxed “OSBORNE/BUILDINGS” Scots Local type 


cancel (Glasgow). Right pair has better cancel but also fold through one stamp.

20.

385
--; 1910 picture postcard of “McArdle Flying at Lanark” with “LANARK/AU 12/10/


GRANDSTAND” c.d.s., a little grubby.
..
..
..
..
20.

386
--; 1911 (12 Dec.) local Edinburgh cover with pair of ½d stamps plus one of the “A Tribute 


to Genius” labels for the Dickens Centenary (this just tied by pmk.). Some marks on cover.
10.

387
--; 1934 illustrated cover for Highland Airways first air mail Inverness-Wick-Kirkwall, with 


1½d defin cancelled Kirkwall 1.12.34, and Highland Airways label with their loose type 


“Arrival/1 Dec 1.38 pm/WICK” cancel, Wick backstamp.
..
..
40.

388
--; scrapbook plus loose pages with collection of Scottish postmarks on fairly small pieces, 


mixed periods up to c.1980s (100s). Also mainly Australian pieces with postmarks of places 


of Scottish origin or connection. (
..
..
..
..
20.

(
--; see also UK above (1841, 1854-58).

389
U.K. Covers and Postal History; 1665-1847 (and just a few later) very useful album of 


covers (mainly entires, mainly pre-stamp) from a variety of correspondences, and often with 


interesting contents. Includes 1785 India to Edinburgh (letter with naval references), 1788 


from Grenada to Ayr with reference to slave trade, 1800 with faint curved OULNEY referring 


to the elopement of the writer’s wife, 1832 Dundee to New York (mentions cholera in 


Edinburgh), etc. (39) (
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

390
--; 1692 entire “Market Harbrow” to Edinburgh with neat Bishop mark. 
..
40.

391
--; 1715 (Jan.) entire from London to Lincolnshire, folded at angles. Letter includes “very 


terrible winter here having a continual hard frost these too months. The Thames is so hard 


frozen over that there are several hundred booths with most sorts of working traids from 


Westminster to the bridge and a great many below”.
..
..
..
20.

392
--; 1716 entire “Croombe” (Croome ?) to London with very neat Bishop Mark on reverse.
30.

393
--; 1817-71 very mixed bundle of covers, Scottish/English markings. Mixed condition. (30)
50.

394
--; 1872-78 three covers to Japan, viz. 1872 long cover to Yokohama with surface-printed 


4d and 1/- (pair of each), 1877 small cover to Jedo with 1d reds (4) and 2d blue, and 1878 to 


Jedo with 4 x 2d blue. Each cover has boxed red “L1” on front, Hong Kong and Yokohama 


backstamps. Some general wear and marks.
..
..
..
..
60.

395
Islands; stock on stockleaves in two binders of u.m. Guernsey 1969-80 and Jersey 1969-82, 


with up to 13 of each set. List accompanies. (
..
..
..
40.

396
Isle of Man; 1973-91 u.m. in printed album. Also 1973-90 pres. packs (c.115) and a few 


booklets. Face value c.£320. (
..
..
..
..
..
80.

397
Jersey; 1971-2010 presentation pack collection in 11 various binders, inc. miniature sheets, 


fairly complete. Face value c.£670. (c.370) (
..
..
..
£220.

398
--; 1969-95 mint (u.m. from 1974) and used collection in two printed albums, with a few 


earlier and later. Almost complete. Mint decimal face c.£190. (c.1,400) (
..
80.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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399
UK Postage Material; 1946-2001 box of duplicated mint commems sorted into envelopes, 


with up to 10 of most, and 20 or more of some. Face value roughly £2,600. (
..
£1,400.

400
--; 1980-2000 in commem sets in packets etc. Face value c.£260. (

..
£140.

401
--; 1978-88 commems, defins, and country issues, mostly in quantities of three. Face value 


roughly £200. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

402
--; bundle of booklets, some partially complete, and other mint decimal stamps. Face 


value c.£110. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

403
--; lot of dupl. early miniature sheets (97), some presentation packs inc. £10 (2), Year Books 


for 1986, 1987 (2). Face value c.£102. (
..
..
..
..
55.

404
Post Office Stationery; 1970-96 selection of A4 “window cards” in used condition with 


a few marks/folds, etc. (c.200) (
..
..
..
..
10.

405
United Kingdom Collections and Mixed Lots; 1953-2014 collection of mounted mint and 


used commemoratives in eight albums, and loose. A fairly complete run of mint, and often 


dupl. of the used. Includes 2012 Olympic and Paralympic sheets, with some but not all 


other m.s. Also includes decimal Castles high values but not greetings stamps. Decimal 


mint face roughly £1,250. (1,000s) (

..
..
..
£700.

406
--; 1970-88 u.m. stock in two stockalbums of Machin definitives, with up to 107 of each 


value, but often about 50 or so. List accompanies. Some slightly better values included 


(e.g. phosphor variations from booklets). Face value stated to be £684. (
..
£380.

407
--; 1840-2000 collection in album, though with little of interest after 1952. Includes fair u. 


1840 penny black, range of surface-printed in a wide range of quality, mixed KE7 to 5/-, 


1924-25 both Wembley sets u., 1939-48 10/- dark blue m.m., 1951 high values set m.m., 


etc., plus a few departmentals and dues. (100s) (
..
..
..
£140.

408
--; 1935-95 colln. of commems in stockbook – u.m./m.m. to 1965 then mostly u.m. Includes 


1948 S.Wedding £1 l.m.m. and most of the early phosphors m.m., and decimal face value 


of c.£170. Also stockbooks of mint Machins and mint country issues. (100s) (
..
£130.

409
--; printed album with u.m. commems 1971-82 (pages to 1992), other pages to 1991, others 


on stockcards, pres. packs, etc. Face value roughly £200. (
..
..
£120.

410
--; 1840-1970 colln. of used (with 2 margin penny black), and 1935-70 colln. of mint inc. 


1948 S.Wedding m.m., 1951 high values set m.m., 1952 Tudor Crown set (17) in fourblocks 


(each 2 u.m./2 l.m.m.), 1955 Castles Waterlow set m.m., various commems in m.m./u.m. 


fourblocks, etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

411
--; large accum./colln. in over a dozen albums/stockbooks/etc. Mainly QE to 1999, but 


some back to QV, and inc. mint sheet of Machin 20½p. (1,000s) Also c.210 FDCs 


1967-95. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

412
--; 1840-2009 collection in four albums, from two penny blacks (one of these 4-margin), 


imperf. penny reds (31), penny red plates, then various m. & u. up to 1970 inc. 1948 SW 


£1 u.m. From 1971 used inc. country issues, Channel Is./IoM. (many 100s) (
..
£100.

413
--; 1971-80 u.m. stock in two stockalbums, of commems (almost entirely sets) with up to 


54 of each but mostly under ten. List accompanies. Face value stated to be £186. (
£100.

414
--; 1841-1900 mainly used (just a few mint) mix of Queen Victoria on stockleaves and 


pages. Wide range with enormous catalogue, but also wide range of quality. (c.400)
80.

415
1887-1963 m. & u. colln. on pages with some useful bits inc. 1887-1900 “Jubilee” m.m. 


values to 5d, 10d, plus £1 fair used (blunt corner), 1939-48 four commonest high values 


l.m.m., 1948 S.Wedding £1 u.m., etc. (c.260)
..
..
..
80.

416
--; small stockbooks, album leaves, and loose of KG5 and KG6, inc. duplicated 1924-25 


Wembleys m.m./u., 1948 S.Wedding (one u.m. with gum crease, one m.m.), dupl. KG5 


defins u. KG5 to 10/-, KG6 to £1, etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
80.

417
--; 1924-70 almost entirely u.m. stock of commem sets in two stockalbums, with up to 28 of 


each but mostly less than 10. Includes 1948 S.Wedding £1 (1). List accompanies. (
80.
VIEWING TIMES are listed on page 30 of this catalogue.
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418
United Kingdom Collections and Mixed Lots; 1841-70 used mix of line-engraved on old 


stockleaves. In all sorts of qualities but worth checking through. (c.300)
..
75.

419
--; fudge tin of mainly Victorian used stamps in packets inc. numerous penny reds, in mixed 


condition, and inc. a quite desperate penny black. (100s) 
..
..
70.

420
--; 1952-2014 mint and used colln. of definitives in two stockbooks, with dupl. of used. 


Few mint earlier. Face value of mint c.£120. (
..
..
..
70.

421
--; 1914-95 m. & u. colln. in 4 ring binders, large stockbook, and eight small stockbooks. 


Face value of mint Machins and Castles c.£115. (100s) (
..
..
60.

422
--; two Windsor binders with colln. 1840-1990. Contains very poor penny black, then a 


range of KG6/QE with m.m. commems incomplete to 1990. Also stockbook with 1d reds, 


2d blues and later. Decimal mint face c.£80. (
..
..
..
60.

423
--; two large stockbooks, 14 small stockbooks, and loose in packets etc. Much u.m. 1960s 


commems and some early decimal commems, etc. Also a small box of postage dues, and 


some Channel Is., I.o.M. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
60.

424
--; 1937-2004 m.m. colln. in ring-binder, much in odd values etc., and 13 presentation packs. 


Face of mint decimal c.£135. (
..
..
..
..
..
60.

425
--; 1841-1980 m.m. and u. colln. of defins and country issues in two albums, inc. 1939-48 


high values (4 odds m.m.), 1958 graphites m.m., 1959 phosphor-graphites m.m. (100s) (
40.

426
--; folder of penny red covers and other unstamped covers 1841-49 (30), and seln. of mixed 


penny red etc. (38). (
..
..
..
..
..
40.

427
--; 1840-1973 colln. in album with penny black (almost no margins), penny red plates, and 


other QV, etc. Some other bits also. (100s) (
..
..
..
40.

428
--; 1887-1994 colln. of used in SG Windsor and two other albums, with a fairly complete 


run of commems inc. 1948 S.W. £1 f.u. (100s) (
..
..
..
30.

429
--; stockbook of used country stamps/defins, Machin Collectors Club catalogue (2 vols, 


2007), etc. Also a few modern Commonwealth. (Few 100s) (
..
..
20.

430
--; 59 empty Royal Mail Year Books between 1984 and 2000, mixed dupl. (
..
15.
Running for Caroline at the London Marathon
At the age of 56 Adrienne Murray is running the London Marathon on 26th April in aid of Leonard Cheshire Disability. This splendid charity manages the complex where Robert and Adrienne's daughter Caroline has her flat and provides the 24/7 care team and day centre placement Caroline needs. Any contributions most gratefully received at www.justgiving.com/Adrienne-Murray2. There is also a sponsorship form at the shop for those who prefer traditional methods.  Thank you.

Bob Murray, wearing his musical hat, has a couple of dates coming up that may be of interest;

Tuesday 14 April 2015; Church Hill Theatre, Church Hill, Edinburgh. 
“Best of Trad Showcase”. 
Bob Murray will more than likely be doing a slot amongst such fine musicians as Adam Sutherland, Morag Brown, Daniel Thorpe, Amy Geddes, Siobhan Miller, Tom Oakes, Mairearad Green, and Anna Massie. 
Timing (evening) and ticket prices to be announced. (Fundraiser for Edinburgh Youth Gaitherin.)

Saturday 30 May 2015; Scottish Storytelling Centre, High Street, Edinburgh.
7.30pm. Tickets £8 (£6)
“A National Anthem for Scotland”
“Musician Bob Murray has been following the topic of possible Scottish National Anthems for 25 years. Join him in the Storytelling Court to hear his observations and at least eight of the songs which are seen as potential candidates for Scotland's Anthem. He'll try to define what an anthem needs to be, highlight the positive and the negative in each of the candidates, and discuss how Scotland might progress to a decision. Do we need to make a choice? If so, how do we do it?”
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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AUTOGRAPHS - signed philatelic covers

431
Varied bundle with autographs of people from various walks of life, a few examples being 


Ken Dodd, Vera Lynn, Millvina Dean, Patrick Moore, Ernie Wise, Peter Scott, Lord Lewin, 


Joanna Lumley, Earl Haig, etc. (43) 
..
..
..
..
75.

432
Exploration; 1967-2003 seln. of eight covers with signatures of Robin Knox-Johnston, 


Alexandra Shackleton (2), Ranulph Fiennes, Edmund Hillary (probably printed), and others. 
24.

433
Falkland Islands; 1981-2007 (and three earlier) collection of covers (first day or special 


event), all with signatures, and including several connected to Falklands War. (48) 
75.

434
Military; bundle of covers for RAF (not the standard RAF Museum covers) and the other 


services with a wide variety of signatures. (60) 
..
..
..
£100.

435
--; 1995 large souvenir card for 50th Anniversary of Victory in Europe, with UK and 


French stamps, signed by eight different VC holders.
..
..
..
24.

436
Polar; bundle of covers, mainly Antarctic though some from Arctic, all signed, of mixed 


territories. (59)
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

437
Politics; 1966-99 seln. of covers of UK (7) and Mauritius (1), with signatures of Ian Paisley, 


John Stonehouse, Arthur Scargill, Christopher Chattaway (?), John Major, Neil Kinnock, 


Edward Heath, and Erin Pizzey.
..
..
..
..
..
40.

438
Royal Air Force; impressive album of modern commemorative covers all relating to 617 


Squadron - The Dam Busters. Autographs of various members of crew, plus one Richard 


Todd (played Guy Gibson in film). (30 covers) 
..
..
..
£100.

439
--; fine bundle of mixed commemorative RAF covers, all signed by holders of the Victoria 


Cross. Excellent range with some duplication. (43) 
..
..
..
£180.

440
--; bundle of mixed commem. RAF covers, all signed, generally by holders of awards 


such as DFC, DSO, AFC, etc., and inc. Douglas Bader, Wing Cdr. Harry Day, Nicholas 


Monsarrat, etc. (52) 
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

441
--; good selection of souvenir covers with mainly RAF (or other forces) connections, all 


signed by holders of Victoria Cross or George Cross. Some duplication. (48) 
..
£160.

442
--; UK 1965 Battle of Britain large illus unaddressed FDC with set of eight stamps can-


celled Biggin Hill c.d.s., and signed by Douglas Bader. A little wear at top.
..
40.

443
--; 1968 RAF single 1/- stamp on illus. FDC (handwritten address) with Cranwell special 


handstamp, signed by Douglas Bader.
..
..
..
..
20.

444
--; 2004 seln. of six covers for anniversary of Sinking of Tirpitz, five of these signed by 


members of crews from the raids.
..
..
..
..
20.

445
Sport; mixed seln. of covers with signatures of Chay Blyth (2), Jack Brabham, Jim Calder, 


Bob Champion, Henry Cooper (3), Steve Redgrave, Adam Robson, and Jackie Stewart. (10 


covers)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

446
--; Athletics; five UK covers signed 1980 Christopher Chattaway, 1982 Allan Wells, 1988 


Alan Wells, 2000 Steve Cram, and 2002 Roger Bannister.
..
..
20.

447
--; Cricket; 1984 St. Vincent cover signed Derek Underwood, 1986 UK signed Dennis 


Amiss, 1972 UK cover signed Ted Dexter, John Snow, Tony Greig, Jim Parks, 1980 UK 


with unidentified, and two unused postcards with various.
..
..
20.

448
--; Football; 1966 UK England Winners pair of matching FDCs, each with fourblock of 


Winners stamp, cancelled Botley c.d.s., one cover signed by Alf Ramsey, the other by 


Bobby Moore.
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

449
--; --; 1966 two World Cup covers - one signed George Cohen, the other by George Cohen 


and Roger Hunt (both of these a little marked, and with Winners stamps later stuck to 


covers), and 1971 England v. Greece cover signed Alf Ramsey.
..
..
30.

450
--; --; 1971 souvenir cover for European Nations Cup England v. Switzerland with pair of 


England Winners 4d cancelled Harrow & Wembley, and signed by Alf Ramsey.
30.
Payments can be made by bank transfer. Please see details on page 29, and please remember to phone or email us to let us know this has been done.

Stamps and Collectables Auction, 30 March 2015

Page 25

Estimate.






Collectables, continued. 


AUTOGRAPHS – signed philatelic covers, continued.

451
Sport; Football; seln. of covers with signatures of English players etc. inc. Trevor Brooking, 


Matt Busby, Bobby Charlton (2), Jack Charlton (2), Tom Finney, Alf Ramsey, Nobby Stiles 


(2), etc. (14)
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

452
--; --; four covers with autographs of Scottish players comprising Alex McLeish, Jim 


Jefferies, Neil Lennon, and Ken Dalglish.
..
..
..
..
15.

453
Tristan da Cunha; 1963-79 seln. of eleven covers, signed by Willie Repetto and various 


other islanders.
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.



AUTOGRAPHS (not on covers)

454
Piece of King George’s Jubilee Trust notepaper acknowledging donation, signed “Edward 


P” (as Prince of Wales). Also postal envelope (from Ireland) which came with it, which 


arguably might be in the same hand.
..
..
..
..
30.

455
Mixed lot (some on philatelic covers) inc. framed Alex Ferguson, several on aviation theme, 


a few obtained in 1994 for a charity, and 1937 letter from Malcolm Campbell. (
40.

456
Nureyev picture book with stage door autographs of Rudolph Nureyev and Karen Smith, 


plus various other ballet books/brochures/programmes. (
..
..
15.

457
Photograph of the aeroplane Red Rose arriving at Melbourne after England to Australia 


flight (torn at left) signed at lower-right by Bill Lancaster and “Chubbie” Miller.
10.

(
See also UK stamps (1966).

458
Military; four First World War Victoria Cross recipients - W.A. Bishop (on piece), G.C. 


Steele (on active service card from Baltic Fleet, creased), D.M.W. Beak (on piece), and 


Philip Neame (on philatelic cover).
..
..
..
..
20.

459
--; mixed selection, mainly on letters, cards, or pieces (some philatelic covers) of VC 


holders, nearly all of these awarded for WW2 service. (20)
..
..
60.



BANKNOTES 

460
Small box with world assortment, mainly 1920s-80s. (c.135) (
..
..
30.

461
Scotland; eleven notes in ten frames, mainly £5 denominations, mixed banks. Probably all 


stuck in some way, some showing this from front. (
..
..
..
60.

462
England; ten notes in five frames inc. two “white fivers”. Probably all stuck in some way, 


some showing this from front. Also frame with two copies of notes. (
..
30.

463
Wales; Pembrokeshire Bank £5 note dated 1870 of Haverfordwest branch, issued note, 


cancelled by large inverted-V cut out at signature, otherwise about Fine (various wear and 


pinholes), and very scarce. (Outing no.915c ?)
..
..
..
£100.



CIGARETTE AND TRADE CARDS 

464
Carton of Futera, Wildstorm, Pro Set, and other makes of modern cards, of football and 


other subjects, largely in sets. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
50.

465
Stephen Mitchell; 1937 Our Empire, 1936 The World of Tomorrow, and 1937 Wonderful 


Century sets, each in corner-slot album. Cat.£170.
..
..
..
30.

466
William McEwan & Co.; 1929 Old Glasgow part set (23 of 25, missing nos. 23 and 25) 


in fine but not perfect condition. Cat.£12½ each = £287½.
..
..
35.

Phoning for results ?  Note that our shop does not open until noon on a Tuesday, and we do not normally answer the phone on the day after the auction until after that time. 

We try to confirm receipt of email bids within 24 hours (within 1 hour on auction day, not on the Sunday). If you email us a bid but don’t get a response, please send again, or phone if there’s any uncertainty.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collectables, continued. 


COINS 

467
Big world mix in two cash boxes and a shoebox. While not a collection, this is better than 


just standard holiday smush, with some coins back to 1700s, and little from recent years. 


Mainly foreign (non-UK) from a wide range of countries, with good scattering of items of 


medium interest, some tokens. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
£200.

468
UK and world mix in small tins etc. inc. several UK proof sets, UK 1902 official silver 


Coronation medallion, four of UK 1990 QM £5, various odds. (100s) (
..
75.

469
Mixture of UK and world coins. Includes UK 1913 third-farthing (3, EF), England Queen 


Elizabeth I 1602 6d (very worn), and a copy Lusitania Medal. (
..
..
50.

470
Mixed lot in various jars and tins etc. On the whole looks to be just cheaper general UK 


and world coins, but some less usual also. (c.11kg net) 
..
..
45.

471
Small mix inc. an English Edward II (?) long-cross penny, c.50 silver threepences, UK 2000 


millennium £5 crown, etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

472
Small mix in box inc. couple of silver. (
..
..
..
..
12.

473
Small frame with 2 East India Company coins from wreck of Admiral Gardner. (
10.

474
Box with mix of non-UK Sterling large 5p and large 10p coins (i.e. Channel Islands, Isle of 


Man, Gibraltar, etc.). Face value £15. (
..
..
..
..
15.

475
Silver Coins; useful mix of foreign coins inc. USA, China, Netherlands, Switzerland, 


Canada, etc., apparently all silver. Mixed quality, from VF/EF to some just scrap, and inc. 


some useful items. (145) (
..
..
..
..
..
£240.

476
United Kingdom; 1787 shilling, VF+.
..
..
..
..
20.

477
--; 1787 sixpence, about VF+, attractive.
..
..
..
..
20.

478
--; accumulation in box, from some pre-Victorian to some modern commems. Includes many 


of moderate value, though nothing silver. (100s) (
..
..
..
50.

479
--; 2012 Olympics “Sports Stamp and Coin Collection” set of 30 different packeted cards, 


each with matching stamp and 50p coin. (
..
..
..
..
30.

480
--; Maundy; two useful odds – 1681 4d (VF but flaw at side), 1710 3d F-.
..
30.

481
--; Silver; very varied mix of coins, from some pre-QV to KG6, in a wide variety of grades 


(from just a few VF/EF through to some with holes or other serious damage). Face value 


approx. £2-10s-0d in pre-1920 and £3-16s-6d in pre-1947. (
..
..
£180.

482
--; --; selection of pre-1920 coins comprising halfcrowns (27), florins (15), shillings (21), 


sixpences (8), and threepences (15). Also pre-47 2/6 (2), 1/- (1), 3d (3). Very mixed qualities 


but inc. several decent collectable coins. (
..
..
..
..
£240.

483
--; --; three 1972 proof crowns, two 1977 proof crowns, and a small tin with about £1.6s.6d 


face of pre-1947 poorer coins. (
..
..
..
..
70.

484
Australia; Victoria; 1861 penny with obverse design coat of arms, and vines/grapes with 


“IN VINO VERITAS” on reverse. About F but slight damage.
..
..
15.

485
Norway; 1744 24sk. about F.
..
..
..
..
..
15.

486
United States of America; two Quarters – 1876 F, 1892 VF.
..
..
24.



MEDALS 

487
A mixed lot of items with WW2 group of three (inc. Pacific Star), WW1 group of three 


(very worn), WW1 Silver War Badge, 1914-15 Star, some cloth badges, a tub of ribbons 


and mounting bars, and a few photos/booklets. (
..
..
..
50.

488
Queen’s South Africa Medal (2nd type) with five clasps (Laing’s Nek, Transvaal, Relief 


of Ladysmith, Orange Free State, Tugela Heights), named to 1107 Pte. W.Ellemor, W.


Riding Regt. Fair bit of wear.
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

489
Queen’s South Africa Medal (2nd type, with faint “ghost date”) with five clasps (Diamond 


Hill, Johannesburg, Driefontein, Paardeberg, Relief of Kimberley), named to 31954 Dr. 


A. Dawson, P.B.R.H.A. Has had some quite staunch polishing.
..
..
£100.
( is the symbol indicating that a lot will not be taken to the auction room on sale day.
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Collectables, continued. 


MEDALS, continued.

490
Queen’s South Africa Medal (3rd type) with three clasps (Wittebergen, Transvaal, Cape 


Colony), named to Lieut. D.W. Corderoy, Border Horse. Accompanying paperwork 


confirms award. VF.
..
..
..
..
..
80.

491
Queen’s South Africa Medal (3rd type) with three clasps (Transvaal, Orange Free State, 


Cape Colony), named to 739 Tpr. F. Sandberg, Kitchener’s F.S., VF.
..
50.

492
Queen’s South Africa Medal (2nd type) with three clasps (Johannesburg, Orange Free State, 


Cape Colony), named to 3216 PTE C. Edwards Rl. Warwick. Regt., VF.
..
50.

493
Queen’s South Africa Medal (2nd type, with “ghost date”) with one clasp (Natal), named to 


Serjt. C.B. Thomas, A.P.C., Accomp. copy of document shows entitlement. EF.

50.

494
Queen’s South Africa Medal (3rd type) with two clasps (South Africa 1901, South Africa 


1902), named to 3952 Corpl. C. Culham, Essex Regt. VF.
..
..
40.

495
Volunteer Long Service Medal, “Victoria Regina” type, named to PTE T.Euman, 6th V.B. 


Royal Scots (from Innerleithen, census records included). VF.
..
..
50.

496
Army Long Service and Good Conduct Medal, King Edward VII, named to 2963 Pte. A. 


Clark, R.Scots Fus. Shows some wear.
..
..
..
..
30.

497
Army Long Service and Good Conduct Medal George V (first bust, fixed suspender), 


named to 1852833 W.O. Cl II J.Hurwitz R.E., VF
..
..
..
30.

498
WW1 group of four comprising 1915-15 Star, British War Medal, Victory Medal, and 


Meritorious Service Medal (KG5 bust A, ribbon with three white stripes), named to 15626 


Pte. A.Smith, R.Scots (MSM shows “13/R.Scots). (
..
..
..
£100.

499
WW1 standard pair named to S-21968 Pte. J. Thomson, Gordons, plus “Wounded Badge”, 


the piece of shrapnel which caused the wound, Discharge Certificate, and birth, marriage, 


and death certificates. (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

500
WW1 standard pair named to R-20078 Cpl. T. Durham, K.R.Rif.C. (
..
20.

501
WW1 standard pair named to 5261 Pte. J.W. Mudd, York.R. Ribbons messy, marks on 


Victory Medal. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

502
WW1 standard pair named to 202148 Pte. C.Fowler, K.O.S.B. (
..
..
15.

503
1914 Star named to S-10534 S.S.MJR H.Hughes, A.S.C. Accompanying copy of papers 


shows was with British Salonika Force. VF.
..
..
..
..
40.

504
British War Medal 1914-20, and Mercantile Marine War Medal, both named to Richard 


Himsley. VF but ribbons poor.
..
..
..
..
..
30.

505
Special Constabulary Long service Medal, with THE GREAT WAR 1914-18 clasp, named to 


John J. Atkinson, EF. (
..
..
..
..
..
15.


506
WW2 group of six (Military Medal, 1939-45 Star, Africa Star, Italy Star, Defence Medal, 


War Medal). The Military Medal is named to 4980276 Sjt. H.E. Littlewood, Foresters, and 


we have a recent copy of the original recommendation which shows this was a periodic 


award with special note of an action on 23 November 1944 during the advance North of 


Forli. The other five medals are in the original box as posted, which is addressed to the 


same recipient. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£500.


507
WW2 group of five (1939-45 Star, Burma Star with Pacific clasp, Defence Medal, War 


Medal, plus Royal Naval Reserve Long Service and Good Conduct Medal (QE), the last 


named to Y.025041 B.J. Egan, P.P.O. R.N.R. Also matching set of miniatures, all mounted 


for wear. Thought to be a submariner, and lot includes two small books and brooch. (
50.

508
WW2 group of five comprising 1939-1945 Star, Africa Star with 8th Army clasp, France 


and Germany Star, Defence Medal, and War Medal. First two have some verdigris. Also an 


extra War Medal. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

509
1953 Coronation Medal, VF.
..
..
..
..
..
20.

510
Royal Observer Corps Medal (obverse without BRITT:OMN:) named to Observer JA Oliver, 


with letter of award from RAF Turnhouse (1980). EF. (
..
..
70.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collectables, continued. 


MEDALS, continued.

511
Korea Medal, Canadian issue in silver with CANADA below bust, named to SB44473 E.J. 


Bulger. About VF but edge knock.
..
..
..
..
40.



MILITARIA 

512
Two WW1 items; {a} Memorial Plaque to William Smith, very fine but for three little 


drilled holes for mounting, and {b} Princess Mary Gift Box still containing pack of tobacco, 


pack of twenty cigarettes (open at end), small envelope containing a Christmas card and 


small photograph of the princess, and a card from Vickers (box has been polished many 


times and is dented on lid). (
..
..
..
..
..
40.

513
Two small photograph albums of pictures taken by member of 182 Railway Operating 


Company Royal Engineers in North Africa during WW2. Some identified as Eritrea. 


Subjects include numerous railway rolling stock, and downed German aircraft (or pieces 


thereof). Also another album of tourist photos, and a few coins. (
..
..
30.



POSTCARDS 

514
Shoebox of cards of mixed ages but inc. some worthwhile Scottish inc. street scenes, fishing 


and shipping, etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

515
Old album with small and quite mixed selection of largely Edinburgh area inc. four show-


ing golf/course/players (all Braid Hills ?), other local views (some common, some more 


unusual), plus a box of loose mixed cards (100s). (
..
..
..
75.

516
Big mix in six boxes (shoeboxes, biscuit tin, etc.) of mainly quite modern and cheaper cards, 


but with a scattering of more interesting in places. Needs good sort. (1,000s) (

50.

517
Six albums of mainly modern cards – UK and world, with a little scattering of earlier. Also 


further loose cards and an empty album. (
..
..
..
..
40.

518
Shoebox of mixed cards inc. many USA, mixed periods. (est. c.600) (
..
40.

519
Carton of very mixed albums, largely modern though with earlier included. UK/world, 


topographical/subjects. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
40.

520
Useful little selection inc. St.Kilda Schoolchildren (used Forfar 1903, faults), five WW1 


silks, Bo'Ness Hospital, etc. (18)
..
..
..
..
35.

521
Tub of estimated 1,000+ cards, mainly modern but some older, all sorts. (
..
30.

522
Plastic crate of mainly modern postcards in five albums, plus some Brooke Bond cards, 


etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

523
Railways; album with 89 cards of mainly locomotives, nearly all Oilettes, plus c.135 


further cards of mixed periods, mainly locos. 
..
..
..
£120.



OTHER CATEGORIES 

524
Art; letter from Sir Frank Lockwood, accompanied by a pencil sketch of a house and 


garden (160 x 105mm). Also another similar sketch thought to be by him. (Lockwood 


1846-97 was a lawyer and politician as well as an artist. He was lead counsel for the pros-


ecution against Oscar Wilde.)
..
..
..
..
..
30.

525
Bonds and Shares; large framed certificate (£20 Sterling) for Chinese Government Five Per 


cent Reorganisation Gold Loan of 1913, in glass frame (may be stuck at back), with most 


coupons at rear. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

526
Books; box of 30 mixed Broons, Oor Wullie, and Giles annuals, some dupl. (

15.

527
Ceramics; souvenir plate, thought to be from the 1886 Edinburgh Exhibition. Octagonal, 


floral edges, “SOUVENIR OF OLD EDINBOROUGH” (sic.) at top, and with illustration 


of the Netherport as main central design – the Netherport shown is that rebuilt as part of 


“Old Edinburgh” section of the Exhibition, not the original. (
..
..
30.
Orders for albums, catalogues, pages, accessories, and so on, can be brought to the sale for you.
Alternative bids, and overall spending limits, are acceptable. Advice available if required !
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Collectables, continued. 


OTHER CATEGORIES, continued.

528
Cheques; collection of mainly 19th Century and some early-20th Century cheques all from 


USA but showing a wide range of banks (virtually all different). Largely used, some unused, 


mainly with imprinted revenue stamps. (c.130)
..
..
..
50.

529
Communion Tokens; seln. of nine different plus ten duplicates (inc. several for Borgue), 


largely Free Church, and inc. Londonderry. (
..
..
..
40.

530
Documents; 1743 letter from Elizabeth, Empress of Russia, to Charles IV, King of the Two 


Sicilies. Dated 10 September 1743 and signed “Elizabeth”, the letter confirms the peace 


treaty (“Treaty of Abo”) between Russia and Sweden in which Sweden ceded Southern 


Finland to Russia. Impressive imperial seal on reverse. Some wear as would be expected, 


but an attractive, complete, and historic document.
..
..
..
£100.

531
--; 1789-1884 eight documents (lease, assignment, conveyance, mortgage, etc.) relating to 


properties in Beeston and Hartlepool. (
..
..
..
..
20.

532
--; 1904 (2) and 1918 three testimonials from the Royal Humane Society, all to the same 


man, and each for saving a person from drowning in Leith Docks. Some marks etc.
10.

533
Photographs; small album inscribed “A Souvenir of our Tour in Scotland in 1899” with 47 


photos of mainly scenery inc. Inverness, Staffa, Edinburgh, Rosslyn, Rothesay, etc., and inc. 


one on board the Cavalier. Some a bit faded. (
..
..
..
20.

534
--; folder containing c.700+ black & white negatives of photographs of Welsh railway 


stations taken about late-1950s/early-1960s, accompanied by list. (
..
50.

(
--; see also Militaria.

535
Spoons; collection in three home-made units of mainly tourist souvenir spoons, probably 


mainly 1960s-80s. (174) Also approx. 100 more loose (souvenir spoons, plain spoons, and 


other cutlery, etc.) (
..
..
..
..
..
80.

536
Collectables Mixed Lots; two albums of 1990 World Cup stickers, some world banknotes, 


many cigarette and trade cards, documents, photos, etc. (
..
..
50.

537
Mixed box with some postcards, some coins, a few bits of 1970 Commonwealth Games 


memorabilia, etc. Proceeds to charity. (
..
..
..
..
30.

538
--; mixed box inc. many documents (much USA), various odds. (
..
..
20.

539
--; very mixed box with metal dish, some stamps, badges SS Orcades sailor doll, and mixed 


others. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

540
--; album of mainly fairly modern postcards (plus some loose), and a bundle of American 


comics. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

541
--; box of mainly modern postcards, a few bits of gold ephemera, and a few notes/coins. (
15.


THE END OF THE SALE
© Robert Murray 2015
Methods of payment accepted at auction; 


Cash (Sterling, Euro notes)
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Debit Card (no surcharge)
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Methods of payment accepted after auction; all the above plus 


Direct bank transfer to our account (Robert Murray Stamp Shop, sort code 82-45-05, account 


80371787) but please quote invoice number, and email or phone to advise us of payment,


plus PayPal by arrangement (additional fee of 4% UK, 5% foreign)
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       8 June 2015        24 August 2015        12 October 2015        23 November 2015       
These dates, though fairly firm, are still provisional. The publication of the auction catalogue is confirmation of the date.

€uro Currency; We are happy to accept Euro cash payments in our shop. We normally allow the market rate rounded down to the next whole penny. For example, at the time of writing, the market rate is 0.7223, so we are allowing 72p per Euro (which is probably better than your bank will give you). You can also pay for lots in this auction by Euro banknotes (postal customers please confirm before sending). We also accept payments in our shop in Euros, and we buy the old “legacy” currencies, as well as other coins and notes. 

VIEWING ARRANGEMENTS
Viewing at our Shop; The shop will be open at the following times for viewing. Note that these are longer hours than our normal retail shop hours.

Tuesday 24th March 12 noon-6pm
Wednesday 25th March 2pm-8pm
Thursday 26th March, Friday 27th March, and Saturday 28th March 10am-6pm each day.
Viewing at the Auction Venue; Monday 30th March; 


Larger lots (marked “(” in the description); on view at auction venue from 3pm: Smaller lots; on view by 4.00pm. Viewing will end at about 6.50pm.
NB Normal Shop Opening Hours; 
Tuesday 12 noon to 4pm
Wednesday 2pm to 8pm
Thursday 10am to 6pm
Friday (retail shop closed – open only for clients with an appointment)
Saturday 12 noon to 6pm

We move into British Summer Time on Sunday 29th March – make sure you don’t miss this and be running an hour behind on Monday !
We are upgrading our printing machine, and now have for sale the very reliable machine that has printed the outside covers of these auction catalogues for the last few years. It is a Ricoh Aficio 3224C multi-function printer, photocopier, scanner, and fax, monochrome or full colour, with automatic document feeder, four paper trays, etc. It has been fully serviced since new. 
This is a heavy piece of kit, and a high quality machine. Priced at only £100 to get it shifted, the buyer must arrange collection from us. Please respond quickly !

Follow us or connect online – as well as our main website at www.stamp-shop.com
we can be found on the social media by searching for “Robert Murray Stamp Shop” on

LinkedIn
Google+
Facebook

Our Website will still be the first port-of-call for most information, but the Facebook and Google+ pages will be useful places for news, updates, snippets, and comments. 
NORMAL BIDDING STEPS
We list here our normal bid steps for your information. This may be of help to bidders who are unable to 
attend the sale, as any written bids received which do not fit our normal pattern would usually be taken 
down to the next normal step. (We keep to these increments as much as possible, but do sometimes 
change if circumstances make it desirable.)
Up to £20, bids are in £1 steps.                From £20 to £30, bids are in £2 steps.
From £30 to £50, bids are in £2 or £3 steps (i.e. £30, £32, £35, £38, £40, £42, £45, £48, £50).
From £50 to £100 in £5 steps.                           From £100 to £200, bids are in £10 steps.
From £200 to £300, bids are in £20 steps.
From £300 to £500, bids are in £20 or £30, and above this in 5% to 10% steps.

Abbreviations; a list of abbreviations and symbols used is from time to time included in the auction catalogue. We suggest that you keep a copy for future reference.
m./u.m.
mounted/unmounted mint

accum.

accumulation
l.m.m.

lightly mounted mint


colln.

collection
g./f.u.

good/fine used

unu.

unused


seln.

selection
v.f.u.

very fine used

inc.

including

pmk.

postmark
FDC

first day cover

PSB
prestige stamp booklet
cat.
catalogue price
lvs.

album leaves

bkt.

booklet

p.stat.
postal stationery
s.t.c.

stated to catalogue (by vendor)
m.s.

miniature sheet
S.o.W.

“Stamps of the World” catalogue
PNC

philatelic numismatic cover
c.

circa (usually approximate quantity)
PTSA

priced to sell at
c.d.s.

circular datestamp




lot not being taken to auction
 ▲

Smaller bid steps accepted



earlier viewing of lot on auction day
 indicates that an image of the item can be seen on the internet at www.stamp-shop.com/images.html

THIS IS HOW YOU CAN BID;

In Person. This is a public auction, and bids are made in the traditional manners.

Bids by post. Please use the Bid Form supplied, and send first class.

Telephone bids will be accepted at any time before the sale (but the earlier the better). These bids 
should be confirmed in writing, even if the written confirmation will not reach us until after the 
auction. Numbers are 0131 552 1220, or 0131 478 7021.

A mobile number (07974 962649) can be called on the afternoon and evening of sale only. 

Fax bids; no fax facility is available. 

E-mail bids should be sent to us at auction@stamp-shop.com at any time from the moment you 
receive this catalogue until 3pm on Monday 30 March. Please do not e-mail bids to us after that 

time. Please use the format and wording used on the bid form that comes with your auction cat-

alogue, and include your postal address. (We have a back-up email address of 
stamps@blueyonder.co.uk in case of problems.) We normally confirm receipt of email bids within 

24 hours (not on the Sunday before the auction, and usually within one hour on the auction day)

CREDIT CARDS

We are happy to accept MasterCard and Visa credit card payments, as well as payments by Maestro and Delta. This facility can be used by room purchasers (who pay their accounts at the auction), by other local customers (who pay their bill in our shop), and by postal buyers. 
In order to deal with postal clients, our bid forms have been designed to make space for credit or debit card instructions.
If you want your purchases charged in this way, please complete the appropriate section. 
Do not complete these details unless you want to pay by card, and to have the lots posted.
We have negotiated good rates with our bank, and are able to absorb the bank charges for this service ourselves, and therefore there is no additional charge for the use of this facility, as long as postal bidders give us their details in advance of posting. Only for postal buyers where credit card details are given after posting, we will charge 1.9% extra (Visa/MasterCard), plus cost of posting receipt slip. 
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169
55.
170
45.
 
171
60.
172
30.
173
30.
174
55.
175
220.
176
20.
177
-
178
16.
179
45.
180
65.
 
181
18.
182
10.
183
220.
184
70.
185
110.
186
80.
187
70.
188
220.
189
75.
190
35.
 
191
60.
192
30.
193
35.
194
280.
195
120.
196
65.
197
65.
198
30.
199
35.
200
130.
 
201
55.
202
95.
203
120.
204
40.
205
28.
206
20.
207
35.
208
130.
209
45.
210
18.
 
211
28.
212
70.
213
10.
214
60.
215
16.
216
40.
217
30.
218
22.
219
19.
220
350.
 
221
700.
222
26.
223
280.
224
70.
225
40.
226
80.
227
150.
228
120.
229
90.
230
50.
 
231
17.
232
16.
233
14.
234
150.
235
65.
236
100.
237
20.
238
19.
239
16.
240
75.
 
241
70.
242
70.
243
24.
244
75.
245
65.
246
30.
247
35.
248
30.
249
32.
250
8.
 
251
24.
252
55.
253
28.
254
32.
255
50.
256
42.
257
-
258
35.
259
16.
260
35.
 
261
550.
262
-
263
70.
264
40.
265
100.
266
70.
267
40.
268
65.
269
35.
270
28.
 
271
-
272
-
273
-
274
55.
275
35.
276
-
277
32.
278
14.
279
350.
280
50.
 
281
18.
282
22.
283
70.
284
16.
285
32.
286
60.
287
48.
288
75.
289
38.
290
55.
 
291
20.
292
100.
293
28.
294
26.
295
60.
296
70.
297
42.
298
50.
299
48.
300
65.
 
301
42.
302
42.
303
75.
304
28.
305
42.
306
90.
307
32.
308
42.
309
50.
310
160.
 
311
320.
312
30.
313
50.
314
40.
315
30.
316
-
317
100.
318
28.
319
45.
320
240.
 
321
42.
322
70.
323
60.
324
130.
325
-
326
95.
327
110.
328
30.
329
50.
330
10.
 
331
20.
332
7.
333
35.
334
38.
335
32.
336
200.
337
48.
338
17.
339
14.
340
26.
 
341
42.
342
95.
343
-
344
10.
345
65.
346
90.
347
130.
348
16.
349
85.
350
26.
 
351
26.
352
85.
353
40.
354
30.
355
170.
356
55.
357
130.
358
48.
359
40.
360
40.
 
361
120.
362
10.
363
28.
364
-
365
55.
366
22.
367
26.
368
70.
369
50.
370
30.
 
371
-
372
20.
373
35.
374
80.
375
26.
376
19.
377
140.
378
120.
379
32.
380
-
 
381
24.
382
85.
383
90.
384
17.
385
-
386
17.
387
26.
388
80.
389
50.
390
32.
 
391
28.
392
95.
393
20.
394
28.
395
-
396
-
397
320.
398
20.
399
120.
400
-
 
401
75.
402
100.
403
30.
404
260.
405
80.
406
35.
407
35.
408
35.
409
60.
410
70.
 
411
400.
412
40.
413
100.
414
20.
415
240.
416
70.
417
45.
418
10.
419
65.
420
60.
 
421
280.
422
180
423
120.
424
35.
425
150.
426
400.
427
200.
428
240.
429
260.
430
170.
 
431
20.
432
170.
433
320.
434
110.
435
48.
436
85.
437
65.
438
280.
439
70.
440
180.
 
441
220.
442
150.
443
70.
444
50.
445
40.
446
-
447
-
448
45.
449
9.
450
40.
 
451
50.
452
40.
453
170.
454
85.
455
110.
456
140.
457
50.
458
110.
459
110.
460
-
 
461
110.
462
1300.
463
1000.
464
800.
465
130.
466
70.
467
24.
468
38.
469
550.
470
180.
 
471
220.
472
130.
473
90.
474
170.
475
60.
476
400.
477
-
478
-
479
42.
480
19.
 
481
-















       e. & o. e.

Follow us or connect online – as well as our main website at www.stamp-shop.com
we can be found on the social media by searching for “Robert Murray Stamp Shop” on

LinkedIn
Google+
Facebook

Our Website will still be the first port-of-call for most information, but the new Facebook and Google+ pages will be useful places for news, updates, snippets, and comments. 
BID FORM – Stamps and Collectables Auction 30 March 2015

to
Robert Murray,                                       Tel. 0131.552 1220  :: 0131.478 7021

5 & 6 Inverleith Gardens,


Edinburgh, EH3 5PU                                          Email auction@stamp-shop.com

Please bid on my behalf for the undermentioned lots, up to the limits stated. I understand that lots will be purchased as cheaply as other bids, or reserves, if any, permit. I accept the rules printed on the reverse of this bid form.



               Date; ..............................  Signed; ..................................................

Lot No    Description            Maximum Bid    Lot No.     Description              Maximum Bid











NB; a buyer’s premium of 10% will be added to the hammer price of any purchases.    


BLOCK CAPITALS, PLEASE !                   Please post my purchases and charge to my   
                                                                                                                     credit/debit card;
Name; 




                                        ( MasterCard     ( Visa     ( Maestro     ( Delta
Address;







                                   Card number; 
Postcode; 






Telephone number;                         Expiry date; ......... Start date; .........  Security Code; .........



                          Signed; …………....................Name as on card; .....................



bid form overleaf
FORTHCOMING AUCTIONS; Our next auction is planned for 8 June 2015.
This auction is conducted according to the “Philatelic Auctioneers Standard Terms and Conditions of Sale” (available if requested), with the exception of Clause 6, where “Scottish” should be substituted for “English”.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (inclusive of global v.a.t.) will be added to the sale price of all lots.

Telephone bids are accepted, but must later be confirmed in writing. Alternatives and limits are accepted.
Material can be accepted at any time for inclusion in future sales. Our commission is 10% of the sale price, plus administration fee of £1.20 per lot + £5.50 per vendor (all plus v.a.t.). Full details on request.

We DO NOT charge buyers a handling charge per lot, nor is there VAT added to any sale prices.
Please bid early. In the case of equal bids, the lot will be sold to the person whose bid was received first (unless free bidding in the room equals the top book-bid, although the Auctioneer will try to regulate the bidding in such a way as to avoid this).

Apart from viewing the lots in person, you can get a better description of any lot, by telephoning or writing. (Photocopies are 

available, at a charge of 15p per copy (colour copies A4 pages; 1st copy £1, 50p per page thereafter), plus postage.
Remember the Buy or Bid Sale - bring items along on the night. We will try to sell them for you, at a charge of 10% + 25p (optional insurance 1% extra). Have a look at what’s on offer before and during the main auction. You can buy items outright or place a bid. (Larger lots delivered to our shop are charged £1 per lot entry fee.)

The annual subscription for our auction catalogues is currently £7 for inland addresses. If you are not already on our mailing list, please send us £9 with a note of your name and address. Regular bidders and buyers may qualify for free renewal. Rates abroad are European countries £12, Overseas £15.
Successful postal bidders should note that postage stamps are not an acceptable means of paying your account.

Prices realised for this sale will be published with our next catalogue. If you are not normally on our mailing list, the List of Prices Realised can be had by simply sending us a stamped addressed envelope. Alternatively, you can be put on our auction mailing list (see above).
The telephone number at the Stewart’s-Melville Pavilion is  0131.551 2331 (mobile 07974 962649).
Open Bids (“Buy Bids”) are not normally accepted. If such bids are made, they will be taken to mean a bid of ten times the printed estimate.

Any invoices remaining unpaid fourteen days from the auction date (or after delivery to a postal buyer) will attract interest at the rate of 2% per month or part thereof.
Robert Murray
Scotland’s Best-Stocked and
Most Popular Stamp Shop.

Stamps and Collectables Auction, 30 March 2015

Page 35


.
















       






                         





                                                                     282                  258

                                                                     387                  274



       


















                                                                    

                                                                                                                          


Stamps and Collectables Auction, 30 March 2015

Page 36


.
















463















506
















314
(actual item has 
large margins)
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